Report of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of
India

for the year ended March 2002

Union Government (Defence Services)
Air Force and Navy
No.7 of 2003






‘LCONTENTS ”

Paf'agraph Page

Prefatory Remarks iv

e S — | : ‘ e
CHAPTER 1

Financial Aspects o l o

CHAPTER II : MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

Procurement of Laser Guidance Kits 2 3

Award of contract in violation of CVC guidelines 3 6

Loss of interest due to belated adjustment of advance =~ 4 8

Response of the Ministries/Departments to Draft Audit | 5 9

Paragraphs

Follow up on Audit Reports A 6 10

Non-production of documents A 7 11
CHAPTER IIT : AIR FORCE

Procurement

Mismatch in procurement of bombs and components 8 12

i)rocurememoiAmmumnon R e e e e 9 14




10

Saving effected at the instance of Audit

Av01dable addmonal expenditure - on’ procurement of 16
Ground Power Units
Procurement of defective equipment 11 17
_ Ptooutement of unsultable vehlcles 12. 19
: :

’ Unneeessary import of machines 13 21
Av01dab1e expendlture on repairs attrlbutable to neghgence 14 22
"Works Servnces
Delay in construction of Blast Pens | 15 25.
;»Misceﬂlaneous

| Erroneous pa};ment attributable to inadeqoéte scrutiny 16 27 -

CHAPTER1YV : NAVY
Pro:cu‘lrement _ |
Procutement of Sonobuoy Processing and Control Systems 17 29
v.Repal‘ir and ﬁeﬁt |
A\;oidable expenditure on reﬁt of a Naval Ship 18 31
Mfts‘cel’laneous '
.Reco{/_erie_s effected at the instance of Audit 19 ' 37
2

39

i -




'. '
]
i !
1
IR - CHAPTER V: RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT
| @RGANE[SA{H@N
{ ‘ o _' ]Delay in installation of an underwater Optical Imaging 21
- , System '
:‘ J‘ .| Establishment of Torpedo Test Facilities| L 22
l ] Appendix — ‘I’
. i
- Appendix — ‘I’
|
I
|
1.
: [
||
|
|
|
1.
1.
'.g |
I
-
- !
Y.
{[ |
1.
—i |
i
= [ ] iii
.
il
.l
. |
m il




S




ﬂ PREFATORY REMARKS ”

Report for the year ended March 2002 has been prepared for submission to the President
under Article 151 of the Constitution. The Report relates mainly to matters arising from test
audit of the financial transactions of Ministry of Defence, Air Force, Navy, Coast Guard and
associated Defence Research and Development Organisations. Results of audit of Ministry
of Defence, insofar as they relate to Army and Ordnance Factories, Army HQ, Ordnance
Factory Board, field units of Army, Ordnance Factories, associated Research and
Development units and Military Engineer Services have been included in Report No.6 of
2003.

The Report includes 19 paragraphs

The cases mentioned in the Report are among those which came to notice in the course of
audit during 2001-02 and early part of 2002-03 as well as those which came to notice during
earlier years, but could not be included in the previous Reports.







Report No.7 of 2003 (Air Force and Navy)

OVERVIEW

The expenditure on Air Force and Navy, including capital expenditure during
2001-02 was Rs 12,017 crore and Rs 8,449 crore respectively which together
represents 36.33 per cent of expenditure of Rs 56,326 crore on Defence Services.

Some of the major findings arising from test audit of transactions of Air Force,
Navy and associated Defence Research and Development Organisation included
in the Report are mentioned below:

I Mismatch in procurement of bombs and components

Expenditure aggregating to Rs 117.28 crore incurred on the procurement of a
particular type of bomb and its related tail units notwithstanding, the compatible
and essential fuzes had not been made available even after the lapse of
considerable time. Failure to synchronize the procurement of the bombs and its
integral components so as to ensure availability of adequate stocks necessitated
alternative interim arrangements that were relatively less effective and reliable.

(Paragraph 8)
1 Award of contract in violation of CVC guidelines

In violation of the guidelines of the Central Vigilance Commission, a contract for
supply of Rockets at a total cost of Rs 93.13 crore was concluded with a foreign
vendor whose offer was not the lowest.

(Paragraph 3)

111 Procurement of Laser Guidance Kits

On account of depletion of the War Wastage Reserve of Laser Guidance Kits,
essential for effective bombing of targets, the Air Force had to resort to
emergency purchases at higher prices from a single vendor involving an estimated
additional expenditure of Rs 36.39 crore. Further, because of delay in the
procurement of the related penetration bombs, the shelf life of these Kits would
have reduced considerably by the time deliveries of the bombs are completed.

(Paragraph 2)




Report No.7 of 2003 (Air Force and Navy)

v Procurement of Sonobuoy Processing and Control Systems

The efficacy and acceptability of a Sonobuoy Processing and Control System,
indigenously developed at a cost of Rs 9.27 crore for processing of data relating to
submarines were yet to be conclusively established to facilitate its approval and
commencement of regular production to meet the Navy’s operational

requirements.
(Paragraphl?7)

v Establishment of Torpedo Test Facilities

Benefits expected by the establishment of a facility for the testing of
developmental torpedoes in sheltered waters by a Laboratory of the Defence
Research and Development Organisation had not been realized even after more
than 12 years and investments aggregating to Rs 7.96 crore and the Laboratory
concerned continues to depend on the Navy and foreign ranges for its testing
requirements.

(Paragraph 22)

Vi Procurement of defective equipment

Equipment, essential for ensuring secrecy in communication, procured for the Air
Force at a cost of Rs 4.47 crore remained unutilized for over four years because of
several shortcomings noticed in the course of the evaluation trials that were
conducted without reference to the Qualitative Requirements and had to be
backloaded to the manufacturer.

(Paragraph 11)

vl Avoidable additional expenditure on procurement of Ground Power
Units

Continued procurement, without inviting open tenders, of Ground Power Units for
IAF aircraft from the vendor who had been supplying these Units earlier even
after identifying and approving an alternative source of supply resulted in these
Units being procured at higher prices, involving avoidable additional expenditure
of Rs 3.30 crore.

(Paragraph 10)

vi



Report No.7 of 2003 (Air Force and Navy)

VIII Procurement of unsuitable vehicles

Failure of the Air Force to properly evaluate the suitability of the vehicles
procured for containerization of critical communication equipment necessitated
additional purchases of altermative vehicles and transfer of the unsuitable ones
costing Rs 2.70 crore to other units. This also had an adverse impact on the
operational mobility of the communication equipment.

(Paragraph 12)

IX Avoidable expenditure on repairs attributable to negligence

Failure, attributable to negligence, of Air Force personnel to ensure that the
correct Fuel Control Units were installed on aero-engines fitted on a particular
type of aircraft resulted in two of these aircraft being damaged necessitating
repairs at a cost of Rs 1.88 crore.

(Paragraph 14)

X Avoidable additional expenditure on refit of a Naval Ship

Award, 1n violation of established tendering procedures, of a contract relating to
the refit of a Naval ship to a firm which was not the lowest tenderer and even
when its offer was not complete in all respects was prima facie biased and resulted
in an estimated additional expenditure of Rs 1.42 crore.

(Paragraph 18)

X1 Unnecessary import of machines

Unnecessary import of two machines intended for repairs to aero-engines on
grounds of urgency and based on a bulletin of the manufacturer that was not
mandatory and subsequent delays in their commissioning rendered the investment
of Rs 1.19 crore on their procurement unfruitful.

(Paragraph 13)

vii




Report No.7 of 2003 (Air Force and Navy)

X1 Delay in construction of Blast Pens

Planning deficiencies and lack of clarity in regard to operational requirements led
to frequent changes in the concept and design of Blast Pens considered essential at
a frontline operating base of the Air Force and their construction not being
completed, thereby depriving the base of the essential facility for over a decade.

(Paragraph 15)
X111 Delay in installation of an underwater Optical Imaging System

An Underwater Optical Imaging System procured in the year 1992 for installation
on board a Marine Acoustic Research Ship for the collection and study of data
from the sea bed had not been installed and commissioned even after a decade,
thereby defeating the objective of its procurement, besides rendering an
investment of Rs 0.78 crore largely unproductive.

(Paragraph 21)

XIv Recoveries effected at the instance of Audit

Recoveries aggregating to Rs 12.85 crore, representing erroneous payments to two
Shipyards and Hindustan Aeronautics Limited and overpayments to Defence
civilians, were effected at the instance of Audit.

(Paragraph 16 & 19)

viii



Report No.7 of 2003 (Air Force and Navy)

fCHAPTER I : FINANCIAL ASPECTS

—————

1 Financial Aspects

1.1  The total revenue and capital expenditure on Defence Services during
2001-02 was Rs 56,326 crore, which was 9.41 per cent higher than the
expenditure of 2000-01. The share of the Air Force and Navy in the
total expenditure on Defence Services in 2001-02 was Rs 12,017 crore

Share of Expenditure (Air Force and Navy)

(Rs in crore)

2000-01

2001-02

B Defence Expenditure O Air Force Expenditure

1.2 Expenditure on the Air Force and Navy during 2001-02 under broad

and Rs 8,449 crore
respectively, includ-
ing that on capital
acquisition. The
expenditure on Air
Force and Navy
respectively was
10.94 per cent and
12.94 per cent higher
than the expenditure
during the preceding
year.

O Navy Expenditure

categories is analysed in the following table:

AIR FORCE NAVY

Rsin Per cent Rsin Per cent

crore of total crore of total
Pay and Allowances 2,024 16.84 1,210 14.32
Stores 4,170 34.70 1,312 15.53
Works 599 4.98 339 4.01
Other Expenses 276 2.30 789 9.34
Capital Acquisition 4,948 41.18 4,799 56.80
Total 12,017 100.00 8,449 100.00




!

?Report Ne. 7.0f 2003 (Air Force and Navy)

1"1.3 The ‘summarised posrtron of appropnatlon and expendrture durmg
2001-02 in respect of the Air Force and Navy is reflected in the table
below .

_ 7@s in crore)

| Unspent provisions constituted 6. 67 -per cent of final grant/appropnatlon of the
Arr Force, and 7.80 per cent for the Navy. . '

The total capltal expendrture on Defence Services for the year 2001-02 was
'Rs 16,207 crore. Air Force and Navy together accounted for 60 15 per cent of
thrs expendlture
i.l."4 An analysrs of the Approprizttion Accounts, Defence Services, has
-+ been included in the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of .
India for the year ended March 2002: Union Government — Accounts
of the Union Govemment (Report No.1 of 2003) ' :
1.5 An amount of Rs 12. 85 crore was recovered at the mstance of Audlt
‘ : durmg the year.




Report No.7 of 2003 (Air Force and Navy)

Depﬂetwn of the War Wasﬁage Reserve of Laser Guidance Kits,
essential for effective b@mbmg of targets, below the prescribed
levels necessitated emergemey purchases from a single vemdor at a
price higher than what wouﬂd have been payable in normal times,
invelving an estimated . addﬁtwnaﬂ expenditure of Rs 36.39 crore.
Besides, on account of the mnsmateﬁn between their procurement and
that of penetration bombs with which the Kits were proposed to be
used, the designated shelf |life of the Kits would have reduced

considerably by the time the deﬁavernes of the bombs are e@mpﬂeted

: }
Conventional bombs without an!y guidance system do not always succeed in
providing the desired terminal effect because of limitations of the weapon |
aiming system, drift due to pfevaﬂing winds in.the target area, weapon
- dispersion, etc. This necess1tates the dropping of a large number of bombs
over a target. However, the same terminal effect can be produced by a much
smaller number of bombs if thegl are provided terminal homing capablhty by
adapting Laser. Guidance Kits on them. This would apprecmb]ly improve the
effectiveness of the bombs and | fcan play a decisive role in operatlons The
ut111ty of these Kits is therefore wel]-recogmsedl

[ ,

The Armed Forces are also required to maintain at all times at least a
- minimum War Wastage Reserve of arms and ammunition. However, at the
commencement of OP Vijay, the stocks of Laser Guidance Kits with the Air
Force were sufficient for only 12 days’ requirements as against then applicable
War Wastage Reserve of 30 days’ requirements. The Air Force therefore
projected, in June 1999, an urgent requirement of 663 Guidance Kits to make
good the deficiency in the Reserve.

On account of the urgency, the Ministry had no eption other than to negotiate,
on ‘single vendor’ basis, only with a foreign firm that had supplied these Kits
previously. A contract for the supply of these 663 Kits at a total cost of




Report No.7 of 2003 (Air Force and Navy)

_US$ 26. 32 million, equivalent to Rs 113 18 crore® was accordmgly concluded
with this firm in August 1999. Apart from 100 Kits that were to be delivered
urgently by February 2000, the remaining 563 Kits were to be delivered in
batches by April 2001. The first batch of 100 Kits was delivered only between
March and May 2000, the delay being attributable both to the supplier in
making available the necessary documentation and the Ministry deciding to
make its own arrangements for transportation of the Kits through a vessel of
. the Shipping Corporation of India Limited so as to safeguard against the
~ possibility of their being impounded en-route if transhipment was involved in
transportation by the other vessels. Supplies of the remaining Kits were,
however completed as scheduled.

' Audlt scrutmy revealed that the Mlmstry had procured 200 of these Kits from
the same firm earlier in January 1995 at the unit price of US$ 19,975. Based
on this price and an annual escalation of S per cent, which is normally taken
into account for the purpose of evaluating offers and in estimating prices to
: form the basis for negotiations, the unit price of the Kits in respect of the order»
-placed in August 1999 should not have exceeded US$ 24,280. The unit pnce»
agreed upon on this occasion was, however, US$ 39,700, resulting in an
estimated additional expenditure of US$ 10.22 million or Rs 43.96 crore.

Further, the intention initially was to. use these Laser Guidance Kits only with
indigenously manufactured general purpose bombs. However, considering
that the penetration capability of these bombs against hardened targets was
very limited, the Ministry decided in February 2001 to use these expensive
Kits instead with penetration bombs for maximum effectiveness against
hardened targets.

Accordmgly, in December 2001, the Ministry concluded a contract with
another foreign firm for the supply of 1,100 penetration bombs at a total cost
of Rs 194.13 crore, to be made available progressively from February 2003
onwards and completed by . the year 2005. While the deliveries were
consequently yet to' commence, examination by Audit revealed that 36 of the
-.100 Laser Guidance Kits procured on an emergent basis, which were of 1997
vintage, would have completed 62 per cent of their designated shelf life by
February 2003 and that about 30 per cent of the shelf life of the remaining 627
-Kits would have also expired by the time deliveries of all the penetration
bombs are completed as stipulated. In the circumstances, the extent to which
the penetration bombs could, in fact; be used with the Kits to maximise
effectiveness could be open to question. '

* USS$ 1=Rs 43




Report No.7 of 2003 (Air Force and Navy)

- The Mlmstry stated (November 2002) that ’rhe price differentiel Jbetween the

Kits procured in 1995 and: those contracted for in August 1999 was
attributable to the pro_curement»of certain additional stores that were not
included in the contract of January 1995. They added that (a) the firm had also
agreed subsequently to the advancement of the dehvery schedule in respect of
the penetration bombs and 100|of these bombs were therefore likely to be
available by October 2002; and| (b) since the Laser Guidance Kits could be
used with the penetration bombs as well as the general purpose bombs and
decisions in regard to the type of bomb to be deployed are arrived at before
launching an operation depending on the scenario at the relevant time,
optimum utilization of both typ[es of bombs w1th the ]Laser Guldance Klts
could be ensured : :

Even after taking into account the additional Kits contracted for in- August
1999 and the annual escalatio;n of 5 per cent in prices, the additional
expendlture involved in the emergency purchase of the Laser Guidance Kits

~ that had. to be resorted to makle good the deficiency in the War -Wastage

Reserve would work out to US i$ 8.46 million or Rs 36.39 crore, instead of

Rs 43.96 crore estimated by Audit earlier. Besides, verification by Audit also
revealed that the delivery of the initial consignment of 100 penetration bombs
had. not been effected even as of December 2002. There may not therefore be
any perceptible improvement, 1n their deliveries in relation to the schedule

“stipulated initially. Further, thoiugh it has been contended that it would be

possible to optimise the utilisation of both types of bombs with the:Laser

‘Guidance Kits, the decision to |procure the penetration bombs having been

arrived at inter alia in consideration of the admittedly high cost of the Laser
Guidance Kits (Rs 17 lakh per, K.lt) it may not perhaps be financially prudent,

" or even logical, to utilise these with the comparatively. cheaper general

purpose bombs (Rs 1.77 lakh per bomb based on the cost.of production of
these bombs by the Directorate- General of Ordnance Factories), which are also
admlttedly less effective in penetratlng hardened targets oo

- That emergency purchases of the Laser »Guldance Kits were necessary and the

obvious mismatch between thel,ir procurement  and that of the penetration
bombs also - point. to the imperative need to streamline procurement

- procedures, particularly with teference to ‘the replenishment of the -War

Wastage Reserve, and to synchronize, to the extent possible; procurement of
different items of related stores to be used in conjunction with each other.




| ‘ Report No.7 of 2003 (Air Force and Navy)

Contrary to the guidelines of the Central Vigilance Commission
prohibiting negotiations with tenderers other than the lowest, a
| contract for supply of rockets at a total cost of Rs 93.14 crore was
concluded after negotiations with a foreign vendor whose offer was
not the lowest, which was prime facie unjustified.

. Based -on a :proposal of the Air Headquarters for procurement. of
| 82,491 '57-mm Rockets with fuzes to make up the deficiencies. in War

. Wastage Reserves, the Ministry had requested proposals from three foreign
- vendors (ROSVO of Russia, Kintex of Bulgaria and Omnipol of the Czech

Republic). While the Russian vendor expressed inability to supply the

- Rockets, the proposal of the Czech vendor offered supplies ex-stock, which
| was not recommended for procurement by the Air Headquarters. On the other
| hand, the Bulgarian- vendor offered to supply the Rockets at the unit price of

' US $ 325 FOB Bulgarian port. Simultaneously, an unsolicited offer to supply
- the Rockets at the lower unit price of US $§ 315 FOB Russian port was also
- received from another Russian vendor (Promexport).

i In December 1999, the Ministry, in consultation with the Air Headquarters,
_invited - technlcal and commercial proposals from Kintex as well as
Promexport. On opening the commercial bids in February 2000, the unit price
~of US § 244.20 quoted by the latter was lower than that of US § 250 quoted by
the former .

‘ In the - context of the marginal difference in price and having regard to
- operational urgency, the Finance Division of the Ministry suggested in March

2000 that a counter-offer might be made to both the firms, the requirements

bemg distributed between them. However, the Ministry made a counter-offer
' of US $ 210 in-April 2000 to the Bulgarian firm alone. This was accepted by
Kintex and a contract for supply-of 100,000 Rockets at a total cost of US § 21

million, equivalent to Rs 93.14 crore®, was concluded with the firm in October
:2000. These were to be supplied by December 2001 in five lots of 20,000
. e'ach- The deliveries were, however, completed onlyin March’ 2002.

In Novembel 1998 the Central V1g11ance Commission had prescnbed
guldehnes in regard to procurement.procedures that were to be followed
henceforth in the Ministry of Defence, which were also circulated to all v

® USS 1=Rs 44.35




Report No.7 of 2003 (Air Force and Navy)

concerned in December 1998.| In terms of ‘these guidelines, post-tender
negotiations were banned with immediate effect except with the lowest
tenderer. The decision to restricllt the negotiations only to the Bulgarian firm,
which was not the lowest tenderer, was therefore violative of these guidelines

and resulted in the element of competmon being removed and in lack of

- transparency

The matter was referred to the Mmlstry in July 2002. While their reply was
awaited as of February 2003, the Air Headquarters stated (August 2002) that
“the path of - approachmg a knov[vn and proven agency” (Kintex), which had
supplied these stores in the past was adopted in view of the urgency to
replenish the War Was_tage Reselrves, the marginal difference in price which
was later negotiated, and “avoidance of inherent delays in trials with supplies
from a new vendor”. The Air Headquarters added that though Promexport had
always mentioned that their offer related to new manufacture only, the vintage
of production had not, however, been amphﬁed by the firm and it could not
 therefore be ascertained whether the expression “new” referred to manufacture
- during the current year or last manufactured (which could be a few years

earlier).

']['he' following will, however, be of relevance in this context:

> Though urgency to replenish the War Wastage Reserves has been cited
as one of the reasons for |cornﬁning the negotiations only with Kintex,
the proposal, which was. first initiated in June 1999, would not appear
to have been processed land finalised with any sense of urgency.
Whereas these Rockets held in stock in June 1999 were only one-third
of the prescribed War Wastage Reserves, the stocks had decreased to
one-sixth of the Reserves in June 2000. The contract with Kintex itself
was concluded only in; October 2000, eight months after the
commercial bids from both the firms were opened in February 2000
and nearly 16 months after the necessity to replenish the Reserves was

recognised. -

» In:August 1999 itself, Promexport had confirmed their willingness to
supply the Rockets from ‘current production. On énquiry by the Air

© Attache in Moscow, the firm had also asserted that ‘the rockets would
be supplied only ﬁom fresh manufacture. The firm had also
confirmed, in February 2000 that (i) the Rockets were manufactured in
accordance with the plrescnbed ‘technical conditions; (i) the
manufacturer had the licence for their manufacture conforming fully to

the requirements of Russra‘n legislation; and (iii) they were used on all

variants -of the aircraft ffor which they were intended. In’ the




\ ‘ o
' Report No.7 of 2003 (dir Force and Navy)

cncumstances, the reply that the vintage of the rockets proposed to be
. supplied could not be ascertained would not appear to be borne out by
facts and this can at best be consldered,only to be an after-thought.

> If, as stated, the intention indeed was to avoid delays inherent- in
, obtaining supplies from a new vendor, and to obtain these only from a
“known and proven agency”, it is not very clear why the Air
Headquarters acquiesced, in the first instance to invite technical and
~ commiercial bids from Promexport as well. In fact, the proposals from
Promexport were invited by the Ministry only after the Air
. Headquarters had evaluated and confirmed the techmcal acceptability

~ of its offer and its bonafides.

> Inv1tat10n 1n1t1a11y, of proposals only from three Vendors Wthh was

o apparently not based on an exhaustive list of suppliers, could also be
open to question since it would tantamount to the invitation of limited
tenders and also restricted the options available.

Failure to adjust the amount owing to Government by a foreign
-engine manufacturer on final settlement of two agreements for the
purchase of aero-engineés against: the payments made subsequentﬂy
to the ‘manufacturer resulted in an estimated loss of interest of
Rs 49.31 llakh

E.Un'delr the programme for the acquisition. of the Mirage-2000 aircraft for the
‘Indian Air Force, aero-engines were to be supplied by a French. engine
manufacturer (SNECMA) in terms of two agreements concluded in October
1982 and March 1986. The agreements provided that the buyer shall place at
‘the disposal of the vendor the specified amount as Reserve Provision in
.advance, orders for the aero-engines being placed from time to ‘time against
‘such provision. Necessary adjustments were to be made on completion of
.deliveries. In case the total amount due to the- manufacturer in respect of the
firm orders placed utilising the Reserve Provision was less than the provision
and upon effecting the necessary adjustments, the manufacturer was to
;relmburse forthwith to the buyer the amount actually received in excess as
‘advance payment, along with interest calculated at the rate of 9.5 per cent per




" Report No.7 of 2003 (Air Force and Navy)

annum in respect of the first agreement and at 13 per cent. per annum in
respect of the second up to the date of relmbursement ‘

The accounts between the M1n1stry of Defence and SNECMA were ﬁnahsed
in December 1995 and it was mptually agreed that a net amount of French
Francs 12,959,422 -was payable by the latter to.the Government of India after
31 March 1996. It was also dec1ded that this amount would be deducted-from
the amount due for subsequent dehverles or advance payments to be made for
orders placed beyond the contract]

The Ministry of Defence accordlngly directed the Air Headquarters to ensure

adjustment of the amount due from SNECMA. However, though: further SNCREE

payments - aggregating to ]Fren%:h_ Francs 13,117,462 were due to the
manufacturer and these were -also paid between April and July 1996, the

necessary deductions were not made from such payments.in settlement of the

" amount due to Government agamst the contracts of October-1982 and March

1986. The adjustment was made only subsequently in December 1996.

Failure to effect the necessary adjustments against the subsequent payments,

made to the manufacturer between April and July 1996 resulted in-an

“estimated - loss of interest of French Francs 680,195 ‘equivalent to

Rs 49.31 lakh approximately computed at the rate of exchange of 1 French
Franc = Rs 7.25 as applicable in March 1996 :

The matter was referred to the Mrmstry in July 2002 the1r reply was- awalted ‘

-as of ]February 2003

On the recommendatrons of the Public ‘Accounts Committee, the Mlnlstry of
Finance (Department of ]Expendrture) issued directions to all Ministries in
June 1960 to send their response| to the Draft Audit Paragraphs proposed for
inclusion in the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India within
six weeks.

Draft Paragraphs/Reviews prop osed for inciusion in the Report ot‘ the
Comptroller and - Auditor Genera]l of India, Union Government, Defence

* Services (Air Force and Navy): for the year ended March 2002, No.7 of 2003,

were forwarded to the Secretary, !Mlmstry of Defence between May 2002 and
November 2002 through deml-dfﬁmal letters drawing his attention to the
Audit ﬁndmgs and requesting; Mlnlstry to send their response within the

stipulated six weeks. It was hrdught to the personal notice of the Defence




| ; - ‘.
| Report No.7 of 2003 (Air Force and Navy)

% Secretary that sirree the issues are likely to be. included in the Audit Report of
'the Comptroller and Auditor General of India,: which are placed before
Parliament, it would be desirable to 1nclude Mlnlstry s comments in the
_matter.

!Desplte above instructions of the Mlmstry of Fmance issued at the instance of
'the Public Accounts Committee, the Ministry’ of Defence did not send replies
‘to 10 Draft Paragraphs out of 19 Paragraphs included in this Report. Thus, the
response of the Ministry could not be included in “respect of -these 10
Jparagraphs

1]Despiite repeated imstructions and recommendations of the Public
Accounts Committee, Ministry of Defence did not submit remedraﬂ
Action Taken Notes on 77 Audit Paragraphs.,

fWith a view to ensuring enforcement of accountability of ‘the Executive in
tespect of all issues dealt with in various Audit Reports of the Comptroller and
|Auditor General of India, the Public Accounts Committee decided in 1982 that
Ministries and Departments should furnish remedial Action Taken Notes on
all Audit Paragraphs

Review ‘of outstandlng Action Taken. Notes on Paragraphs included in the
‘Audit Reports of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India, Union
Government, Defence Services (Air Force and Navy), placed before the
‘Parhament during 1993 to 2002, revealed that, as of December 2002, 77 Audit
Paragraphs (as per Appendix-I) awaited finalisation. Of these, in eleven cases
’ Mmrstry had not furnished any Action Taken Notes at all.

‘Admlttmg the facts, Ministry stated in December 2002, that delay in
preparatlon of the ‘Action Taken Notes occurs due to time involved in

t

10

1




- Report No. 7 of 2003 (Air Force and Navy)

collection of information and mat‘erial'to"prepare the Action Taken Notes from
various agencies in the field areas spread all over the India. Ministry added
that, the concerned Directorates under the Ministry have been directed to make

all-out efforts to achieve maximum clearance of Action Taken Notes.

As of January 2002, 32 ﬁles in respect of Air ]Force, and 28 files in respect of
Navy, requisitioned for audit, durmg the period between Oétober 1995 and.
March 2002 were not made available to Audit. This includes 21 cases
- (Appendix-II) where expendnture‘ involved in each case is Rs 5 Crore or more

as-detailed 1belc>W' - 1

|

11




|

fReport No.7 of 2003 (Air Force and Navy)

Procurement

Opemtl‘ionaﬂ preparedmess of the Air Force would appear to have
- | been adversely affected on account of inadequate reserves of bombs
and the related tail units and fuzes. Non-availability of the fuzes
evelm after the lapse of considerable time had rendered bombs and
mnﬂ units that were also procured belatedly at an aggregate cost of
Rs 117.28 crore relatively less effective.

Type ‘A’ bombs used by the Air Force consist of the main bomb, ballistic tail
units and fuzes for their effective functlonlng and performance. Each bomb
has one tail unit that facilitates its safe separation and allows it to follow a pre-
determined ballistic trajectory, while the fuze, which can be located either in
the tail or the nose of the bomb, helps in initiating its explosive composition.

The Type ‘A’ bombs and their tail units held by the mother depot for
armament stores at the commencement of OP Vijay constituted 23 per cent
and 2.2 per cent respectively of the mandatory minimum reserves, while no
fuzes were held in stock by the depot. In order to make good the deficiencies,

the Air Headquarters placed two indents in June 1999.and February 2000 on
the Directorate General of Ordnance Factories for supply of 5,519 Type ‘A’
bombs at a total cost of Rs 97.69 crore. The indent for the required tail units
was, however, not placed concurrently on the Directorate General of Ordnance
Factories. An order for an identical number of tail units at a cost of
Rs 19.59 crore was instead placed only in April 2000.

The Directorate General of Ordnance Factories supplied the bombs between
February 2000 and February 2002, and the matching tail units by January

2003. However, though as many as 8 indents for the supply of 6,136 fuzes at =

a total cost of Rs 3.57 crore had also been placed on the Directorate General of

12



Report No.7 of 2003 (Air Force and Navy)

~ Ordnance Factones between November 1993 and August 2001, none of these
had been supplied even as of January 2003.

Expendlture aggregatlng to Rs 1'17 28 crore incurred on the procurement of
the bombs and tail units notwrthstandmg, the compatible and essential fuzes
had not been made available eveﬁ after the lapse of considerable time. Failure
. to concurrently ensure the avallablhty of adequate stocks of bombs and its
integral components, which would appear to be indicative of deficiencies in
planning for procurement, -could have had .an adverse impact on the
- preparedness of the Air Force. and its operational efficiency during OP Vijay,

‘as well as on the effectiveness and reliability of the bombs. -

While admrttmg fhat there was a mismatch between the procurement of the
bombs .and their tail units, the Ministry stated (January 2003) that the
effectiveness of the bombs in destroying targets during the Operation could
not be ascertained on account of the inhospitable terrain of operations. The-
Ministry added that while the fuzes had not yet been supplied, the available
bombs were operationalised by lllsmg an alternative combination of tail pistol
and detonator which was an accepted methodology and was not less reliable;
and that procurement of other fuzes and components was resorted to keeping
in view development of advanced fuzes and with a view to having -an

alternative fuzing component for|the bombs

The fuzes are admlttedlly an mtegral part of the bombs and the orders placed -
. on the Directorate General of Ordnance Factories also related only to those
~ compatible with the Type ‘A’ bombs In the. circumstances, the contention
that their procurement was resorted to only as an alternative is not very clear.
‘Besides, though it has been argued that the alternative combination of tail
pistol and detonator, which was obviously necessitated only on account of
- non-availability of the compatlblle fuzes, was not less reliable, the Directorate
of Operations, at Air Headquarters had, in fact, expressed the view in June
1999 that the plstol—detonator combination was “relatively less reliable”. The
fact also remains that procurement of different components had not been
properly synchronized, which would underscore the need for appropriate
remedial measures and streamlining of the processes so that the need to adopt
alternatives that impinge upon operational effectiveness is minimised, if not
altogether eliminated. : '

13




' keport No.7 of 2003 (Air Force and Navy)

Failure to initiate timely action to replenish stocks of the Links essential
for firing a specified type of ammunition from a front-line fighter aircraft,
which was indicative of deficiencies in planning, resulted in the stocks
becoming completely depleted for nearly three years necessitating the |
recycling of used Links thereby compromising armament trammg
requlrements and reducing the capablhty of the alrcraft

Ammunition Links are used for firing specified types of ammunition from
fighter aircraft. Apart from requirements of Links in.operations, these are also
necessary for maintaining War Wastage Reserves and for Armament training
of the a1rcrew -

In May 1994, only 925 Links for a particular type of ammunition
(Ammunition ‘A’) used in the weaponry of a front-line fighter aircraft of the
Air Force were available in stock, which represented barely 0.04 per cent of
the minimum mandatory War Wastage Reserves. In order to replenish the

‘ depleted ‘War Wastage Reserves and to cater to the armament training
requirements, the Department of Defence Production and Supplies of the.
Ministry of Defence placed an order on an Indian firm in March 1996 for the
development, manufacture and supply of 1.10 lakh Links by May 1998 at a
total cost of Rs 39.33 lakh.

The stipulated delivery schedule could not, however, be adhered to by the firm
on account of failure of prototypes in ground firing trials, necessitating
changes in the dimensions and drawings based on imported samples, which
slowed down the process of development of these Liriks. Though the stocks of
Links had been further depleted during the intervening period and not even a
single Link was available in stock by the end of April 1997, a proposal
initiated by the Air Headquarters in October 1998 for importing one lakh
Links was not agreed to by the Director General of Aeronautical Quality -
Assurance (Armament) on the ground that sufficient progress had already been
_made by ‘the Indian firm in the development of the Links and that it was
expected that these may be made available within a reasonable period.

The Ammunltlon Links ordered on the Indian firm not having been delivered
' even durmg 1999, the Ministry had to resort to emergency import. An order

14




- Report No.7 of 2003 (Air Force and Navy)

was, therefore, placed on a foreign firm in June 1999 for supply, ex-stock, of
1.07 lakh Links at a total cost of US $ 0.134 million, equivalent to
Rs 57.62 lakh®. The Links, which were to be supplied by 1999, were received
only in April 2000. The Indian ﬁrm also supplied 80,000 Links between May
2001 and July 2002. The remalnmg 30,000 Links were under inspection as of
October 2002. An amount of Rs 36.69 lakh had been paid to the firm till then.

Because of the depleted stocks, |just one per cent of the armament training
requlrements could be met between May 1994 and April 1997 using the Links
available in stock and no training could be conducted thereafter till March
2000. Apart from the training r‘equlrements being compromised, this could
have also had an adverse 1mpact on the operatlonal preparedness of the Air
Force. 5

The Mlmstry stated (January 2003) that between May 1994 and April 1997,
and durihg OP Vijay, ammumtlon was utilized with the serviceable Links
segregated\from the already used Links, and the operational preparedness of
the Air Force was not affected because it has a vast range of weapons to
choose from.

The nec_:'ess'ity to employ used Links, which obviously was not a desirable
alternative, could have been avoided had timely action been initiated to
replemsh the stocks, including the War Wastage Reserve, when it was known
in May- 1994 itself that these had reached abnormally low levels. Having
regard to the problems encountered. in the indigenous development of the
Links, imports could at least have been resorted to during 1998 based on the
proposal of the Air Headquarters instead of taking the somewhat optimistic
view that these may be made avallable within a reasonable period, which
would not-appear to have been: based on a realistic assessment. Besides, while
it is no doubt true that a vanety of armaments are available -in the fighter
aircraft, the weapon for. which| the ammunition and Links were intended
would, in any case, not have been available for operations, thereby reducmg
the capabilities of the aircraft. It would therefore appear, prima facie, that
planning for procurement of the Links was deficient and that the issue was not
pursued with a sense of urgency.

*US$1=Rs43

15




, Report No.7 of 2003 (4ir Force and Navy)

Pmcuremem of Gmund Power Units without inviting open tenders
aﬁfter having identified and approved an altermative source of supply
resulted in purchase at higher prices, mvoﬁvmg avoidable additional

expenditure of Rs 3.30 crore.

Guidelines issued .by the Ministry in. March 1990 require that, wherever
practicable and advantageous, contracts should be concluded only after
- inviting open tenders or sending 11m1ted tender enquiry.

Ground Power Units (GPUs) used in Air Force aircraft were being supplied by
Hindustan Aeronautics Limited since 1984. In an endeavour to identify
cheaper alternative sources, the Director General of Aeronautical Quality
Assurance in association with the Air Headquarters, conducted successful user
trials on GPUs manufactured by MAK Controls and Systems (P) Limited,
" Coimbatore and issued Bulk Production Clearance to the firm in June 1998.

Despite their having been associated with the successful user trials, the Air.
Headquaxters however, placed four orders on Hindustan Aeronautics Limited
between' September 1998 and July 1999 for the supply of 59 GPUs at prices
varying from Rs 17.56 lakh to Rs 17.58 lakh per unit without inviting
quotations. also from the Coimbatore firm, which had been identified and
approved as an alternate source. It was only in August 1999 that tenders were
invited from Hindustan Aeronautics Limited as well as the Coimbatore firm.

The unit price of Rs 12.90 lakh quoted by the latter being lower than Rs 13.40
lakh quoted by the former, an order was placed on the firm in December 1999
for supply of 25 GPUs. Subsequently in March 2000, another order was also
-placed on the Coimbatore firm for supply of 25 more GPUs at-the unit price of
- Rs 11.97 lakh. The firm also completed deliveries of all 50 GPUs within the
stlpulated period.

Having identified and approved an alternative source of supply, continued
procurement of the GPUs from Hindustan Aeronautics Limited without
exploring the possibility of procurement at competitive prices was not
financially prudent. This was also v1olat1ve of the Ministry’s guldehnes

16




Report No.7 of 2003 (dir Force and Navy)

.Computed with reference to the latest and lowest unit price of Rs 11.97 lakh as
per the latest supply order plac‘ed on the Coimbatore firm, failure to invite
competitive- bids from both - the 1dent1ﬁed sources resulted in avoidable
additional expenditure of Rs 3.30 crore in respect of the GPUs procured
between September 1998 and July 1999.

The case was referred to Ministry in June 2002; their reply was awaited as'of
February 2003. : ' g

Acceptance by the Air Force of a speech secrecy equipment
notwithstanding several shon"tcommgs noticed in the perfolrmmmce of
the equipment in the couun‘se of the evaluation trials that were also
conducted without reference to the Qualitative Requirements
resulted in 233 sets of the ecﬁuﬁpmem procured at a cost of Rs 4.47

‘crore remaining unutilised. Should the efforts imitiated to obtain

refund of the cost prove umsuccessfunﬂ the entire mvestmem may be |

rendered infructuous in ﬂne ﬁ'ﬁna]l amlalﬂysns

In November 1992 and Dece;mber 1994 the Air Force evaluated the

“Analogue Coded Message ]Bncryptlon (Multi-dimensional) - Equipment”

~developed by the. Electronics and - Radar ‘Research and Development

Establishment, Bangalore, and: to: be produced by the Panchkula unit of Bharat

" Electronics Limited. The equipment was mtended to ensure speech secrecy in

communication.

Several shortcomings in the pe‘rformance of the equipment had been noticed in
the course of the evaluation trials. The Air Force nevertheless accepted the
equipment and placed an order on Bharat Electronics Limited in October 1995
for the manufacture and supplyfof 233 sets at an aggregate cost of Rs 4. 47

crore. These were dehvered dunng December 1996 J anuary 1997

Soon after mductlon of the equ1pment in the Air Force in February 1997, Air
Headquarters received complaints about its poor performance from all the user
units. Though certain modlﬁcatlons were carried out by the Electronics and
Radar Research and ]Development Establishment and Bharat Electronics
Limited, a satisfactory level of performance could not be achieved. Since the

17




tReport No.7 of 2003 (Air Force and Navy)

:equipment did not meet the operatlonal requirements ‘of the Air Force it
perforce had to be retained, unutilised, in stock.

‘The _Electronics and Radar Research and Development Establishment did not
also foresee any possibility of further improvement in the performance of the
;'equipment. The Ministry therefore directed the Air Headquarters in August
2000 to back load the equipment to Bharat Electronics Limited and to recover
the payment made on this account to the Company along with interest.
Accordingly, all the 233 sets of the equipment were back loaded in February
2001. Bharat Electronics Limited had not, however, refunded any amount to
the Air Force as of April 2002. '

‘Audit scrutiny revealed the following:

> The Army had purchased earher dunng 1986-87 the Analogue Coded
Message Encryption Equipment from Bharat Electronics Limited. The
_ equipment had certain inherent defects that could not be rectified even
after retro-modification. The Analogue Coded Message Encryption
(Multi-dimensional) Equipment procured during 1996-97 was claimed

to be an improvement over the earlier version. : '

» In pursuance of the recommendations contained in the 187‘“ Report of
the Public Accounts Committee (Eighth Lok Sabha), theé Ministry had
issued comprehensive guidelines in February 1992 providing inter alia
that trial evaluations for procurement of indigenous defence equipment
in future should be conducted strictly in accordance with Qualitative -
Requirements " The trial evaluations were, however, conducted in this
case in November 1992 and December 1994 without reference. to the
Qualitative Requlrements

» The Air Force had not exammed the circumstances in which the

" equipment, the performance of which was admittedly unsatisfactory,
was accepted with a view to fixing responsibility even after all the sets
supplied by Bharat Electronics Limited had failed.

’The contract with Bharat Electronics Limited does not provide for refund of
the cost in the event of defective supply. In the circumstances, and having
regard to the fact that the equipment had also been inducted in the Air Force
only after their acceptance, it is unlikely that the Air Force will in fact be in a
position to secure refund of the amount of Rs4.47 crore already paid.
Besides, ‘all attempts made to improve the performance of the equipment

18



Report No.7 of 2003 (Air Force and Navy)

" having been unsuccessful and |the Electronics and Radar Research and
‘Development Establishment also having expressed its inability, the possibility
of the equipment being replaced is also remote. The entire expenditure of
Rs 4.47 crore may consequently be rendered infructuous in the final analysis.

The matter was referred to the Mlmstry in May 2002 their reply was awaited
as of February 2003.

Failure of the Air Force to ensure, based on proper evaluation of
available options, the suitability of the vehicles proposed to be
procured for cemamen‘nsattmﬁ of critical communication eqmpmem
necessitated additional puﬂrchases of altermative vehicles and | .
transfer of the unsuitable ornes costing Rs 2.70 crore to other units, |
where they were held in excess of authorisation. In the process, the |
timely containerisation of the critical communication equipment to |

ensure their operational mobility also suffered.

In order to facilitate the containerisation of three types of communication
equipment (‘A’, ‘B’ and ‘C’) of the Air Force aimed at ensuring operational
mobility, the Ministry sanctlonedl in December 1995 the procurement of 120
Mechanical Transport Vehicles of one-ton capacity at a cost not exceeding
Rs 5.40 crore. Of these, 50 Vehlcles ‘were intended for containerisation of
- equipment ‘A’, 40 vehicles for equrpment ‘B’ and the remaining 30 vehicles
for equipment ‘C’. In afriving at decisions in regard to the procurement of
these vehicles, the Wings cqncerned in the Air Headquarters had
recommended that the one - ton |vehicles should be capable of operatlon in
field conditions, in plam as well as in desert/sandy terrain.

Orders were accordingly placed in February 1996 on two vehicle
manufacturers (Mahindra & Mahindra and Telco) for supply of 50 and 70 one-
ton vehicles respectively at the unit price of Rs 2.14 lakh and Rs 4.61 lakh.
The former were meant for containerisation of equipinent ‘A’ and the latter for
equrpment ‘B’ and ‘C’. All the vehicles were received in an A1r Force Depot
in October 1996 and were duly accepted after inspection.

Following containerisation of the first two umts of equipment ‘A’ on the

Mahindra & Mahlndra vehicles, operatron trials were conducted in August . -

19




Report No.7 of 2003.(Air Force and Navy)

1998. It was thén found that while the total laden weight of the vehicles was
2,435 kilograms, the load carrying capacity of the vehicles was only 2,220

- kilograms. The laden weight was, therefore, reduced by 350 kilograms and

~ fresh trials were conducted during March-May 1999. Even then, it was found
- that these vehicles were unsuitable for the intended purpose because they did
" not meet the rigors of mobility. :

It was, therefore, decided to use instead the one-ton vehicles procured froin
Telco for containerisation of equipment ‘B’ and ‘C’ for equipment ‘A’.
Accordingly, 48 of the 70 vehicles initially intended for equipment ‘B’ and

- “C” were diverted for containerisation of equipment ‘A’. Of the 48 Mahindra
- & Mahindra vehicles available in the Depot, excluding the two vehicles that
" had already been utilized on trials with equipment ‘A’, 38 vehicles were
 transferred to other Air Force units for possible use, the remaining 10 bemg
" retained as support vehlcles for equlpment ‘B’ '

' In order to meet ‘the deficiency in the availability of vehicles for
_ containerisation of equipment ‘B’ and ‘C’, the Air Headquarters procured 38

additional TATA-407 vehicles from Telco in March 2001 at the unit price of
" Rs 4.85 lakh. These vehicles were also found to be unsuitable, in June 2001,
- for containerisation of the two types of communication equipment and were,
' therefore, transferred to other Air Force units. Air Headquarters thereafter
- procured 38 TATA-1212 one- -ton vehicles at the unit price of Rs 6.22 lakh in
© January 2002. .

: Accordmg to. the Procurement Plan of the Air Force for the year 2001-02, they
. were authorized to hold, in all, only 347 one-ton vehicles, as against which the
- number of vehicles available as of December 2001 was 431. Following the

transfer of the 38 TATA-407 vehicles procured in March 2001, the number of
vehicles held in excess of the authorized strength increased to 122 vehicles.

" These included 40 Mahindra & Mahindra and 38 TATA-407 vehicles costing
. Rs 2.70 crore procured specifically for containerisation of the communication
" equipment but which could not be utilised for the intended purpose.

- The expenditure of Rs 2.70 crore incurred on procurement of these vehicles
. could . have been avoided had greater care been exercised ab initio in

- determining their suitability for the intended purpose based on proper
. evaluation of the available options. Instead, the entire approach would appear
- to have been only ad hoc. In the process, the timely containerisation of the

critical communication equlpment to ensure their operational mobility also
suffered.

20



5

L AN NSy | Syl

Report No.7 of 2003 (Air Force and Navy)

" The matter was referred to the Ministry in July 2002 thelr reply was awalted
as of F ebmary 2003. :

Tmport of a Broaching Machme aumdl ‘a Gn"nnndmg Machme in.
fulfilment of an engine manufacturer’s bulletin governing repairs to

aem=engmes Itlhl:aut ‘was not. nu:namdam}ry would appear to have been
unmecessary. Besides, on m‘:munm of deﬂays at various stages, the
machines procured on the basns of an urgent indent had not been

commissioned for over two yeaur’s rendering unnnﬁ'runnf[ﬁ‘un]l an- mvesftmem

of Rs 1. ]19 crore. : ’

Based on a special review carried out by a Base Repair Depot and its
-associated Equipment Depot, the former projected the requirement in August

- 1996 for a Broaching Machme and a Grinding Machine intended .for

unplementatlon of a manufacturer’s bulletin covering overhaul of R-29 aero-
engines. However, it was only. 1ﬁ February 1999, after the lapse of two and a
half years, that the Director of Engineering, ‘Air Headquarters, placed ‘an
urgent indent for their procurement on the Director of Purchase. After a
further delay of a year, the latter concluded a contract with a foreign firm in

~ February 2000 for supply of these machmes at a cost of US § 271, 921
- equivalent to Rs 1.19 crore. : : A

" The two machines, received in|the Equipment Depot during November —

December 2000, were issued to the Base Repair Depot only in June 2001, after
a delay of six months. Further, though the purchase contract was concluded in
February 2000 itself and actnon] for the provision of the related civil and
electrical works (works services) necessary for the installation and
commissioning of the machines should normally have been taken immediately
thereafter so as to synchronise fcompletion of these with the receipt of the
machines, the Base Repair Depot initiated a proposal in this regard only in
April 2001. On sanction of . ‘the ‘work services in August 2001 and ‘their
completion in October 2001, involving expenditure of Rs 0.08 lakh, the
machines were installed in February 2002 and were awaiting commissioning.
Meanwhile, the warranty of the machines had expired in August 2001.

21




- Report No.7 of 2003 (Air Force and ']Vat"y)

" The Base Repair Depot informed Audit'in June 2002 that the bulletin forming
~ the basis of procurement of the two machines was not a mandatory one during
~ repair/overhaul and was to be incorporated as per requirement on inspection
~ after dismantling of aero-engines. The Depot added that the bulletin, which
provides for certain repairs- during inspection ofthe aero-engines, was,

however, being incorporated by Hindustan Aeronautics Limited at the time of
their scheduled overhaul and that the commissioning of the machines was
. awaiting the arrival of a team from Hindustan Aeronautlcs Limited and the
‘procurement ofa hftmg dr1ve and mobll 011

T, as stated the bulletin was not mandatory and the requlrements envrsaoed.
: therein ! were’ béing ‘fulfilled during scheduled overhaul of the engines by
" Hindustan Aeronautics: Limited, the justification for the procurement of -the
* fwo machines itself would be open to question. This also raises doubts about
- the need for placing an urgent indent more than two .years after the
| requirements were projected on the basis of a special review. In any event, on
- account of the delays that had occurred at various stages which would not
" appear to.have been unavoidable, the machines have not been commissioned
- for over two years rendering unfruitful the investment of Rs 1.19-¢rore on thelr
: Almport : T

' The matter was referred to the Mlnlsu'y il July 2002 thelr reply was awalted
as of February 2003 :

Enstallatlon of incorrect Reheat Fuel Control Units in two aero-
engines on dccount of neghgence on the part of an Operatmg Wing
of the Air Force resulted in their Ibemg damaged and consequential
avoidable expenditure of Rs 1.88 crore on their repairs.

f Two varlants of the Adour aero- engmes (MK 811 and MK 804E) are 1nsta11ed'
"in the Jaguar aircraft of the Air Force. Each of these engines have: different
‘Reheat ‘Fuel Control Units with distinct _part -numbers and -different fuel
‘schedules and calibration values. . These units. are not inter-changeable.

- 22



Report No.7 of 2003 (Air Force and Navy)

One of the Operating Wings ofi the Air Force had been provided with Jaguar
aircraft fitted only with the MK 8|11 variant of the Adour éngines. In August
2000, the MK -811 variant of the engine installed in one of these aircraft
overheated and had to be w1thdrawn Its strip examination by Hindustan
Aeronautics Limited revealed that the overheating was attributable to the
Operating Wing erroneous]ly 1nsta111ng the’ Reheat Fuel Control Unit of the
'~ MK 804E variant in. this engine. 1H1ndustan Aeronautics Limited brought this
mistake to the notlce of the Operatmg Wlng on 13 September 2000

: S t -
Though the Wing had been spcciﬁcally notified of the mistake, another MK

-~ 811 variant of the engine installed in another of its aircraft also had to be

withdrawn on 3 October 2000 because of extensive damage. Investigation by

Hindustan Aeronautics Limited i 1n November 2000 revealed that the Reheat

Fuel Control Unit of the MK 804E variant had been wrongly installed in this
~ engine as well. -

‘Both the engines were -repairéd and overhauled by Hindustan Aeronautics
Limited at a total cost of Rs. 1.88 crore.

. ‘A Court of Inquiry convened to inquire into the second incident of 3 October
: 2000 had noted 1in its plroceedirigs]I that the Junior Warrant Officer in charge of
the Engine Bay had, in fact, confirmed on 27. September 2000 that the
. appropriate Reheat Fuel Control Units had been installed in all the engines.
" Based on the findings of this Court of Inquiry, the Chief of Air Staff ordered
disciplinary action against three Service personnel held by the Court to have

- been responsible for the lapse:

The following will be of relevance in this context:

> Followmg the August 2000 incident of engine damage, the - Air
' Headquarters had instructed the Central Air Command and the

~ Operating ‘Wing concernejd in November 2000 to convene a Court of
~ Inquiry .into this incident. Though a reminder was also issued in

October 2001, the Court of ][nqulry was not conducted.

> The Air For_ce Liaison Establishment which was responsib]le for

issuing the Reheat Fuel ‘C‘ontrol Unit was also aware that the Operating
Wing concerned had been provided with Jaguar aircraft fitted only

23




! Report No.7 of 2003 (Air Force and Navy)

with the MK 811 variant of the Adour engines: In the mrcumstances it
should not have issued the Reheat Fuel Control Units of the MK 804E
variarnt against the demand raised by the Wing,

» The Court of Inquiry into the October 2000 incident had also

* ‘established that the part number of the Reheat Fuel Control Unit

correctly mentioned initially in the relevant demand was subsequently

amended to correspond to the part number of the Reheat Fuel Control

Unit relating to the MK 804E variant and that this amendment was not

authenticated by the competent authority. The: Air Force Liaison

_ Establishment, however, failed to notice. the dlscrepancy between the

part number of the Reheat Fuel Control Unit and the Rotable installed

~ in the aircraft and the fact that the amendment to the demand had not
‘been authenticated, as prescrlbed

> Notwithstanding the fact that the Air Force Liaison Establishment had

" .also been prima facie negligent, the Court of Inquiry did not appear to
~ have examined this aspect with a view to determining responsibility for

- the lapses on its part.

> The Operating Wing-should have also immediately returned the wroﬁg
 Reheat Fuel Control Units made available by the Air Force Liaison
: Estabhshment This was not done.

* Apart from the avoidable expenditure of Rs 1.88 crore incurred on repairs to
~ and overhaul of the damaged engines, the lapses that occurred in these cases
. could have had more serious and grave consequences on the safety of the
a1rcraft and crew.

The matter was referred to the Mlnlstry m June 2002; thelr reply was awaited
~as of February 2003. : :

24



Report No.7 of 2003 (Air Force and Navy)

Works Services

15 Delay in construction of Blast Pens

On account of changes in concept and scope from time to time,
which were prima facie indicative of deficiencies in planning and
lack of clarity in regard to operational requirements, Blast Pens for
housing frontline aircraft in a forward operational base were vet to
be constructed even after more than a decade, resulting in the base
being deprived of an essential operational facility and the frontline
aircraft being parked only in the open, exposed to vagaries of
weather, apart from their safety being severely compromised.
Besides, stores valued at Rs 49.20 lakh procured for the purpose
also continued to be held in stock unutilised.

As early as in 1987, an essential and inescapable necessity was felt by the Air
Force for construction of seven over the ground Blast Pens at a forward
operating base at Station ‘A’ to house modern aircraft that were to be stationed
at the base to meet operational and peace time training requirements. The
Ministry sanctioned the construction of these Blast Pens in July 1992 at an
estimated cost of Rs 4.81 crore.

The related contract was concluded in February 1994 and construction of the
Blast Pens was scheduled to be completed by December 1995. However, in
July 1994, the Air Officer Commanding-in-Chief, Western Air Command,
directed the engineers to construct the Blast Pens semi-underground instead of
those to be constructed over the ground in terms of the Ministry’s sanction. A
Board of Officers convened for the purpose in December 1994 recommended
construction of four semi-underground Blast Pens at an estimated cost of
Rs 3.43 crore. In view of the fact that this involved a major change in scope
and design and the revision of the earlier estimates, the contract for the
construction of the over the ground Blast Pens was foreclosed and cancelled in
March 1995. Expenditure amounting to Rs 58.38 lakh had been incurred till
then on soil testing procurement of stores, establishment charges, etc., of
which expenditure of Rs 49.20 lakh represented the value of stores procured,
which could not be incorporated in the work.

[
wun




:Report No.7 of 2003 (Air Force and Navy)

'While the recommendations of the Board of Officers were sent for approval of
the Air Headquarters in April 1997 and the necessary approval to the proposed
-.change in the scope of the work was yet to be approved, the Western Air
‘Command Headquarters directed the Air Force Station, in May 1998, to
‘convene yet another Board of Officers to consider the provision of two
'double- -entry over the ground Blast Pens in lieu of the seven over the ground
"ones sanctioned by the Ministry in July 1992 and the four seml-underground
“ones proposed subsequently in Aprll 1997 to accommodate a newly-inducted
frontline aircraft. The proceedings of the Board of Officers, assembled in May
.2000, had not, however, been completed even as of June 2002 because of the
‘non-availability of sufficient Defence land in the vicinity of the taxi track. In

“'the circumstances, the revised design to provxde for double-entry Blast Pens -

had also not been finalised.

The substantial changes in scope and:the concept itself notw1thstand1ng, the
‘Ministry did not appear to have been kept informed of various developments
since the construction of the over the ground Blast Pens was sanctioned
initially in July 1992. :

'That the Blast Pens considered an essential and inescapable necessity as early
as in 1987 are yet to be constructed even after more than a decade and that the
‘concept itself was changed from time to time necessitating changes in scope
and revision of the design and estimates are prima facie indicative of
deﬁ01en01es in the planning process and lack of clarity in regard to operational
'requirements. This has resulted in a forward base being deprived of an
- essential operational facility. In the absence of Blast Pens, the frontline
.aircraft, the contract for the acqulsltlon of which was concluded in November
1996 itself and which have already been inducted in the Air Force, continue to -
‘be parked at the base only in the open, exposed to vagaries of weather, apart
‘from their safety being severely compromised in the event of raids by enemy
aircraft. Besides, the stores valued at Rs 49.20 lakh procured in connection
with the construction of the seven over the ground Blast Pens also continued
to be held in stock unutlhsed

'The miatter was referred to the Mlnlstry in July 2002 their reply was awalted
- as of February 2003.

26



Report No.7 of 2003 (Air. Force and Navy).

Miscellaneous

Inadequate scrutiny of claints preferred by Hindustan Aemnaufmcs
| Limited resulted im ®ver=paymenit of Rs 3.07 crore, which was
recovered, along with interest of Rs 0. 8]1 crore, at the imstance of
Audit.

“The Deputy Controller of Defence Accounts; Hindustan Aeronautics Limited,
-Bangalore, is responsible for imaking payments to the Company after
_ verification of the bills submitted by it in Tespect of services rendered to the

Air Force. ’ - : '

In September 1999, the Company submitted invoices for an aggregate amount
of Rs 3.07 crore on account of- expend1ture incurred on the development of the
Advanced Light Helicopter dunng the period from July to September 1999.
. This was adjusted by the ]Deputy Control]ler in December 1999 against the

- advance already paid for the project.

][n December 1999 the Company submitted another set of invoices for

* Rs 2.06 crore relatmg to the Helicopter project. Though these -invoices’ also

pertained to the period from Iﬁly to September 1999, claims in respect of

. which had been settled by adjulstment they were nevertheless accepted and
- adjusted against the advance in February 2000.

Scrutiny by Audlt in July 2001| revealed that the second set of invoices for
Rs 2.06 crores had, in fact, been presented by Hindustan Aeronautics Limited
in substitution of the earlier set of invoices for Rs 3.07 crore after adjusting a
credit of Rs 1.01 crore which had not been taken into account earlier. This
resulted in an amount of Rs 3. 0(7 crore being erroneously adjusted in excess -
against the advance, atmbutable primarily to the 1nadequate scrutmy of the
claims.

- 27




Report No.7 of 2003 (Air Force and Navy)

:On the mlstéke being pointed out in audit, the iDeputy Controller recovered
Rs 2.06 crore in December 2001 and the balance amount of Rs 1. 01 crore,
along with interest of Rs 0.81 crore, in June 2002

Acceptmg the facts, the Ministry stated (December 2002) that the matter was
being examined and that action would be taken thereafter to fix responsibility
'for the lapse. -

28



NS RN A A SRS ATREET P T e
b ot B A e e b i 5 o b R e o o i e A i ot e M e M M s2 ks e P g

i -
D UL YN

 Procurement -

Report No.7 of 2003 (Air Force and Navy) '

| Investments aggregating to Rs 9.27 crore notwithstanding and even

after more than a decade smce a Senobuoy Processing and Control
System comsudered essential for the processing of data relating to
submarines was mdugemounsﬂy developed im June 1989, its efficacy
and acceptability for the ' intended purpose was yet to Dbe
conclusively established to facilitate issue of the Bulk Production
Clearance and commemceme‘nt of regular production to meet the
Navy’s projected opemtnomaﬂ reqmrements

|

In March 1984, the Ministry of Defence sanctioned a project for the

- indigenous development of a Sonobuoy Processmg and. Control System

considered essential for the processing of data relating to submarines detected
by: the sonobuoys dropped from alrcraft The development was entrusted to the
Naval Physical and Oce_anographlc Laboratory, Kochi. The Electronics
Corporation of India Limited (ECIL), Hyderabad, was designated as the

“agency for production of the {system on successful completion of the

development effort. !

The Naval Laboratory successfully completed the development of the system
in June 1989 at a cost of Rs.1.98 crore Though the System was intended to be
designed for installation in the Dornier-228 aircraft and KA-28 helicopters in
the Air Arm of the Navy, the de]velopment by the Laboratory was primarily
based on the sonic sensor system installed in the MK 42B variant of the
" Seaking helicopters in the Navy. »The system was also then tested only on the
other variants of this hehcopter that did not have the sensors. The
- compatibility of the System with the avionics' installed in the Dornier-228
alrcraft and KA-28 helicopters wats however, not tested and established then.

. ! N
Following subsequent trials on the ]Dorn1er—228 aircraft which, according to
the Naval Headquarters were successfully completed during 1994, a proposal
for procurement of the Systems was initiated by them thereafter.

29




: Weport No.7 of 2003 (Air Force and Navy)

In December 1995, the Ministry accorded sanction for procurement of eight of

the Systems developed by the Naval Laboratory, along with five multi-channel

data recorders, and their integration on board three Dornier-228 aircraft and

five KA-28 helicopters from ECIL at a total cost of Rs 10.11 crore. The order

placed on the Company, also in December 1995, envisaged the delivery of the

first two. Systems by March 1997 for evaluation and trials, supply of the
‘remaining Systems being completed within a period of two years of issue of
_the Bulk Productlon Clearance at the rate of three Systems per year.

Pending delivery of the two prototypes by ECIL, the Ministry also sanctioned,
in June 1996, installation of the System on board five Dornier-228 aircraft by
Hindustan Aeronautics Limited. Though a formal contract for the purpose had
not been concluded by then, and this was done only in July 1998, an advance
of Rs 42 lakh was paid to the Company in December 1996 itself..

* Further, the five multi-channel data recorders required for use in conjunc'tiqn. CoT
with the System were also procured in November 1997 from a firm in the :
United Kingdom (Accutrol) at a cost of Rs 67 lakh. :

The Navy projected- the requirement of modification kits necessary to ensure -
compatibility between the System and the avionics installed in the aircraft and
helicopters only in April 1998 and the related order was placed on ECIL
nearly a year later in March 1999. -

ECIL delivered the two prototypes only in July 1998 and March 1999.
However, the System installed initially on board the Dornier-228 aircraft was
found to have shortcomings during successive flight trials conducted between
May 2000 and November 2001. Payments aggregating to Rs 6 20 crore had
been made to the Company till then.

Pending satisfactory resolution of the problems that had arisen during the
flight trials of the Dornier-228 aircraft'and completion of similar trials after
installation of the System on board the KA-28 hellcopters and on account of *
the delays that had occurred at various stages, the efficacy and acceptability of
the System for the intended purpose was yet to be conclusively established
even as of July 2002 to facilitate issue of the Bulk Production Clearance and
commencement of manufacture of the remaining six Systems by ECIL to meet
the Navy’s prOJected operational requlrements notw1thstand1ng 1nvestments

30



stock, unutilised, in a Depot.

during trials. -

- Repair-and Refit

Report No.7 0f 2003 (Air Force and Navy)

aggregating to Rs 9.27 crore’. ’]['he antrcl]pated submarine detection capabrhty
had also not been realised. ]Besrdes the five data recorders, the capabilities of
which were to be proved in the final phase of the flight trials were held in

'J['he Mrmstry stated (November 2002) that the shortcommgs in the System had
been progressively resolved, that its performance had since been proved on

“board the KA-28 helicopters and that final trials on the Dornier-228 aircraft
-were also scheduled in the near future. The Ministry added that the data

recorders were procured because these were required for proving the System

Im violation of accepted tendering procedures, the Naval Dockyard
at Mumbai awarded a contract relating to the refit of a Naval ship

" | to a firm which was evidently mot the lowest tenderer and even when

its offer was not comp]]efte|rnn all respects, which was prima facie
indicative of a bias in its ﬁ'avoun‘ In the result and in relation to the

lowest offer, the Dockyar«ﬂ; also incurred am estimated additional

_expenditure of Rs 1.42 crore which was aveidable.

A Naval ship (INS Udaygiri) was due for refit in June 2000. Because of the
age of the ship, it was anticipated that the quantum of work involved would be

- more than normal. After taking into account the excess reﬁt load on its own

© relating’ to the refit of the shrp (renewal of the hull, replacement of pipes,

refitting of valves, etc.) to an orlltsrde agency. It was also estimated that these
works, comprising the hull wor;rk package, would necessitate dry-docking of
the shrp for 80 days, which constituted an integral part of underwater hull
reparrs

In April 2000, the Dockyard mvllted budgetary quotations from three shlpyards o
(Mazagon Dock Limited, Mumbeai; ABG Shrpyard Limited, Murnbal and

v ]Devellopmelmfr expenditure: ]Rs 1.98 crore; ]Paymems to ]EC]I]L Rs 6.20 crore;
procurement of data records: IR1s 0.67 crore; and. advance ]paymem to Hindustan
Aeronauitics Limited: Rs 0.42 crore.

31




| S ,
Report No.7 of 2003 (Air Force and Navy)

Cochln Shlpyard Limited, Kochl) and a Mumba1 firm of engineers, ship
repairers and marine contractors (Homa Engineering Works).. Apart from
mentioning that dry docking for 80 days will be required for executing the
hull-work package, the Notice Inviting Quotations also stipulated that the
quotations should (i) .include charges for all services that will be provided to
the ship during its stay in the shrpyard and (11) clearly mdlcate the dry docks
slot that would be provided.

In response to the Notice, Cochin Shipyard errted dechned to submit thelr
- offer on account of other prior commitments. The quotations submitted by the '
other three agencies were as follows: :

Homa Englneermg Works had also mentioned that they did not have a slot '
reserved in the dry docking facilities of Mumbai Port Trust and they could
carry out the work only in the dry dock: of Mazagon Dock Limited or of the
Naval Dockyard

Though the composite, all-inclusive offer of ABG Shipyard Limited was the
lowest, it was rejected on the ground that the refit could only be carried out at
Mumbai and not at its yard at Surat as proposed by the - Shipyard.
Notwithstanding the fact the offer of  Homa engineering Works did not

conform to the Notice Inviting Quotations in as much as the firm did not

indicate the charges for dry docking of the ship, negotiations were held with
the firm, leadmg to -the Dockyard awarding the contract for the hull-work
package to it in August 2000 at a cost of Rs 1.43 crore.

Homa Engineering Works not having made arrangements for dry docking the
ship, and though the Dockyard themselves had estimated that the ship will
eed to be dry docked for 80 days for carrying out the underwater ‘works, the

3



Report No.7 of 2003 (Air F. orce and Navy)

Dockyard entered into a contract with Mumbai Port Trust in June 2000 °
-initially only for a period. of 21|days for the use of its dry docking facilities.
The ship was, however, dry decked for a period of 86 days from 2 August to
26 -October 2000. In January!2001 the Dockyard paid to the Port Trust
Rs90.51 lakh as dry dockmg charges, which included .an amount of
‘Rs 40.96 lakh as penalty for extens1on beyond the initial penodl of 21 days

Homa Engmeermg Works was| also paid -a total amount of Rs 1.77 crore
between August 2000 and March 2001, after taking into. account certain
additional hull work: entrusted [to the firm in February 2001 at a cost of

' Rs 0.35 crore. ' : ' . -

Exammatlon of the case by Aud1t revealed that the award of the contract to
Homa Engmeermg works was questionable in view of the following:

. > If the intention was to have the hull work carried out only at Mumbai,
based on which the . Tlowest all- inclusive offer of ABG .Shipyard -
Limited was rejected, it{was not necessary to have issued the Notice
. Inviting Quotations to Cochin Shipyard Limited which has its facilities

only.at Kochi. The Dockyard would also presumably have been aware
~ that, though ABG Shlpyard had its offices in Mumbali, its yard was
: located in Surat. : :

- » The Dockyard should also have been aware that being only a firm of
~engineers, ship repairers and marine contractors, Homa Engineering
Works did not have its- oyvn dockyard facilities. In fact, the fimm itself
‘had clearly indicated that it could carry out the work only in the dry
dock of Mazagon Dock Limited or of the Naval Dockyard.

» The decision to offload ;the hull-work package to an: outside agency

itself was arrived at only because the Dockyard’s own refit facilities-

~ were overloaded. Besndes it is doubtful if the firm’s intention to carry

_out the work in the dry dock of Mazagon Dock Limited, one of the

~ competitors, would, in fact, have materialised. In the circumstances,

- the Dockyard ought not to have taken cogmsance of what was, in
effect only a condltlonal offer.

> Smce ‘the ﬁ]rm had not in dicated the dry docking chalrges payable and :
- its offer consequently did not conform to the stipulations in the Notice
Inviting Quotations, its tender should. have been rejected outright,
treating it as an invalid one, in accordance with well-recognised

‘tendering procedures

33




Report No.7 of 2003 (Air Force and Navy)

» The decision to hold negotiations with' the firm also violated the
guidelines of the Central Vigilance Commission issued in November
1998 prohibiting negotiations with other than the lowest tenderers.

> Even assuming that rejection of the lowest offer of ABG Shipyard

Limited was justified, the logical course would have been to consider

the next higher offer of Mazagon Dock Limited, which was also in

conformity with the tender stipulations. Instead of doing so, the

incomplete offer of Homa Engineering Works was treated as being

lower by comparing only the charges in respect of the hull-work

1 package without loading the incidence of the dockyard charges, as it

! ought to have been done to facilitate a proper evaluation of the two
offers.

By awardlng the contract, in violation of accepted procedures, to Homa
Engineering Works which was evidently not the lowest tenderer, the Dockyard
incurred an aggregate expenditure of Rs 2.68 crore.on partially offloading the
refit, inclusive of the amount of Rs 0.35 crore in respect of the additional
works entrusted to the firm in February 2001. On the other hand, its liability
would have been only Rs 1.26 crore had the lowest offer of ABG Shipyard
Limited been accepted, assuming that it would ‘also have executed the
additional works at the same cost and after taking into account the estimated
expenditure of Rs 0.07 crore in respect of an item for which it had not quoted.
This resultant saving would have been Rs 1.42 crore. However, had the
second lowest offer of Mazagon Dock Limited been accepted, the liability of
the Dockyard would have been restricted tb Rs2.29 crore only, based on a
similar assumption and after taking into account the estimated expenditure of
Rs 1.23 lakh in respect of two items for which the Company had not quoted. -

The matter was referred to the Ministry in July 2002 While their reply was
awalted asof F ebruary 2003, the Naval Dockyard stated (September 2002) as
 follows:

Quotations were also invited from the two out-station firms (ABG
Shipyards Limited and Cochin Shipyard Limited) with the aim of
securing more competitive offers. Though the former was asked to
undertake the work at Mumbai, it expressed its inability to do so within
the prescribed time-frame. It was only thereafter that negotiations
were held with Homa Engineering Works.

34



Report No.7 of 2003 (Air Force and Navy)

s [t was not uncommon for 1non—Mumbai_ﬁnns to undertake reﬁt work at

- the Naval _Dockyard. ‘

The decmon to de—hnk the dry dockmg from the scope of the offloaded

. work was. taken con51der1ng the “availability of a slot in the Naval

-]Dockyard 1tse1f at the time of negotlatlons The dry dockmg charges

were: ‘therefore omltted and the quotations in tespect of the repairs to
the hull alone were compared and the quotatlon of Homa Englneermg
Works was cons1dered to obtain the best price advantage

It was demded to dock. the sh1p in Mumbal Port Trust only for 21 days

" in-order to undertake essential repairs so that further repairs and the
'routlne engineering andj electrical package of the refit could be
commenced* by the Dockyard while the ‘ship was docked in . the ‘

]Dockyard’s own dry doclé to complete the balance repairs to the hull."

co ‘However, no slot was available in the’ ‘Dockyard because of -the

"emergency docklng of Operatlonal ships during the perlod in question,

as a result of which there was no option but to continue with the work
on ‘the ship in the Mumbai Port Trust only and the. operatlonal
requlrements could not be foreseen

.The payment to-the Mumbai Port Trust was necessary and unavoidable

in‘'the circumstances.

The following will, however, be of relevance w1th reference to the reply of the
Dockyard:

" o
o

‘The argument. that quotatlons were invited from the two ‘out-station
firms with the objective’ of securing more competitive offers would not

* appear to be rational because, the cost of refit at different locations will

<
%

obviously vary rendering difﬁcultany meaningful coinpariscin.

If the mtentlon was to obtain competitive offers while- gettmg the work

‘carried out only at Murnbal this requirement ought to have been -

speCIﬁcaMy stipulated in the ‘Notice ][nvmng Quotatlons - This was,
however, not done. .

35




Report No.7 of 2003 (Air Force and Navy)

%+ The correct course of action in the circumstances would have been to
provide an equal opportunity to all the tenderers to reconsider their
offers instead of rejecting the lowest offer on the somewhat tenuous
ground that the firm proposed to carry out the work at Surat. In any
case, Mazagon Dock Limited, the second lowest tenderer that had
complied with the stipulations in the Notice Inviting Quotations, would
have executed the work only at Mumbai, and there would have been no
necessity to utilise the facilities of Mumbai Port Trust, involving
considerable additional expenditure.

¢ The contention that the decision to de-link the dry docking from the
scope of the offloaded work was taken considering the availability of a
slot in the Naval Dockyard itself at the time of negotiations would not
also appear to be borne out by facts. Even as early as in May 2000, the
Dockyard was aware that as against its capacity of 340 matrix units',
the already committed refit load (which in fact was the primary reason
for entrusting the hull-work package to an outside agency) was 570
matrix units. Besides, being a functional dock of the Navy, unforeseen
operational requirements would always arise placing further pressure
on the docking facilities. If as stated, this factor influenced the
decision, there would have been no need to approach the Mumbai Port
Trust for the use of its dry docking facilities.

% In any case, after having specifically stipulated that the dry docking
would have to be provided by the bidders, the Dockyard arranging this
with the Port Trust and accepting additional liabilities on this account
would appear prime facie to have been unjustified.

It will be fairly evident from the foregoing that the tender process itself had
been vitiated in this case. The prima facie conclusion that emerges is that the
entire process was biased ab initio in favour of Homa Engineering Works,
undue favours had been shown to the firm to the detriment of Government’s
financial interests and that the additional expenditure incurred in the process
was entirely avoidable.

' 1 matrix unit equals 3,000 man days

36



 Miscellaneous .~ "

| Report No.7of 2003 (Air Force and Navy) -

L @n acceptance ot" audit ohser’vautncu:ns9 : erronesus payments k
aggregatrng 1o Rs 8.97 crore in three cases were erther recovered or |-

were in the process of berng recovered

(@ The Naval Headquarters concluded a contract with Goa Shlp Yard'

:".'f]errted " January 1996, for the ‘construchon of two hydrographic survey
. vessels at a fixed price of Rs 197]
o ‘shlpyard was to be pard in five stages B

' ][n J anuary/March 1998 the shlpyard clalmed an amount of Rs. 11 08 crore ‘on’
4 ;account of the interest Tost because of the stage payments bemg delayed by the ..
" Navy.’ Wh11e the claim was still to be settled, Audit pointed out'in December
- 1998 that the contract‘did:not- contam .any provision. for- payment of interest. . .
) TNevertheless the' Naval Headquarters ‘informed .the Controller of Defence.
- Accourits (Navy) that the: Mlnlstry of. Defence had accepted the adm1531b111ty R

B of interest at 14-per cent per annum on bills pendrng with the. CDA (Navy),

o payrnents of .which had been de]ldyed beyond 30 days. Accordmgly, the.
* Controller of Defence Accounts prov1s1ona1]ly released Rs 8. 32 crore to the '

2 shlpyard towards 1nterest mn March 1]999

" On further pursuance by Audrt and|i in the absence of a formal sanction for the
. payment from the Ministry, the Controller of Defence Accounts recovered the

amount from the shrpyard in- March 2002

- The Ministj_ry. acceptedthe ;facts_ in ]Februa_ry 2003. ,

‘ (b) ' Mazagon ]Dock ]Llrmted Mumbal had burlt three fngates under a B
' contract concluded in November' 1992 In addition to payments due on this .
- account, the Shipyard-also preferred claims aggregating to Rs 31.62 lakh on- -

account of food-supplied to Naval personnel on board the first frigate during

sea trials conducted between August 1997-and March 1998.- ’J['he Controller of i
~Defence Accounts (Navy), Mumbai, .made payments agalnst these clarms_ '

‘ between October 1997 and March 1998

- 37

.66 crore. Accordmg to. the contract; the -

po_aa) Mw(

 pefer]

- les2—2

rv,b?‘%fag .




Repoéft_No, 7 0f 2003 (4ir Force and NM)

There was, however, no provision in the relevant contract for any payment on
this account Further, the Naval persormel were also entitled to free rations -
which had already been received by them. On this being pornted out in audit in
October 1998, the- Controller of Defence Accounts (N avy) recovered the
erroneous payments of Rs 31.62 lakh from the sh1pyard in January 2002, =

: The Naval Headquarters also dlsallowed further payments on th1s account in

respect of the remaining two fngates delivered by the Shrpyard

The matter was referred to the Mrnlstry in .l'une 2002 the1r reply was awalted

~asof February 2003..

(c) In September 1995, the Mlmstry issued orders revrsmg the pay scales
of those Draughtsmen in Defence Estabhshments whose recruitment
condrtrons .and qualifications were similar to Draughtsmen in the Central
Public Works Department. Based on these orders, the Naval Hydrographic
Office, Dehradun,. revised, . in - November. 1995, the pay . scales. of . its
lDraughtsmen retrospectlvely from . May 1982 .-and authorrsed payment of
arrears : , . : S o .

.. Audit scrutiny of the pay fixation cases revealed _thatthe-:revised pay scales

were not applicable to the Draughtsmen of the Naval Hydrographic Office,
because, -they did not fulfill the conditions stipulated in the Ministry’s orders -

of September 1995. Though the Office was requested by Audit'in August 1997

to recover the overpayments on this account, this was not done. Instead, the
ofﬁce continued to pay the Draughtsmen on the basis of the revised scales.

On a specific reference from Audit, the Ministry clarified in December 2001
that the orders of September 1995 were not applicable to the Draughtsmen of
the Naval Hydrographic Office, followmg which overpayments aggregating to
Rs 33 lakh were bemg recovered in. mstallments by the Controller of Defence
Accounts (Navy) - : v

A case ﬁled by the aggrreved Draughtsmen before the Central Admlmstratlve
Tribunal for reversal of the recovery order was also dlsmlssed by the Trlbunal

" in November 2002.

T 38



Report No.7 of 2003 (Air Force and Navy)

20 Saving effected at the instance of Audit

A proposal for fabrication of pontoons was shelved on Audit
pointing out that the necessity therefor had ceased to exist, resulting
in saving of Rs 46.90 lakh.

In June 2000, Western Naval Command Headquarters sanctioned construction
of an alternative landing/boarding point for ships, boats and ferry craft at the
Naval Dockyard, Mumbai, at an estimated cost of Rs 72.33 lakh in connection
with the International Fleet Review scheduled in February 2001. The
sanction, inter alia, included fabrication of two pontoons at a cost of
Rs 46.90 lakh.

Though the major civil works, the contract in respect of which was concluded
in November 2000, were completed in time for the Fleet Review, the
fabrication of the pontoons was delayed in the absence of the necessary
drawings. The Director General Naval Projects, therefore, decided to execute
the work after the Review. The necessity for fabrication of the pontoons even
after the completion of the Review was questioned in audit in April 2001,
when the opening of price bids for pontoons was scheduled. C onsequently, the
Director General issued a reduction statement in January 2002 omitting the
work relating to pontoons earlier sanctioned at a cost of Rs 46.90 lakh. Saving
of Rs 46.90 lakh was thus effected at the instance of Audit.

The Ministry accepted the facts in December 2002.

39




Report No.7 of 2003 (Air Force and Navy)

CHAPTER V :RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT
ORGANISATION

21 Delay in installation of an underwater Optical Imaging
System

An underwater Optical Imaging System procured in the year 1992
for installation on board a Marine Acoustic Research Ship so as to
enhance the capabilities of the Naval Physical and Oceanographic
Laboratory for the collection and study of data from the sea bed
had not been installed and commissioned even after a decade,
though the ship itself was commissioned in July 1994, thereby
defeating the objective of its procurement and compromising the
Laboratory’s research activities, besides rendering an investment of
Rs 0.78 crore largely unproductive.

The Naval Physical and Oceanographic Laboratory, Kochi, a unit of the
Defence Research and Development Organisation, is engaged, inter alia, in
the collection and study of data from the sea bed. It had been doing so using
the acoustic imaging method with the help of equipment such as Side Scan
Sonar, Echo Sounders, Magnetometers, Sub-bottom Profilers, etc. In order to
strengthen the ocean data base, the Laboratory concluded an agreement with
Garden Reach Shipbuilders and Engineers Limited (GRSE) in March 1988 for
building a Marine Acoustic Research Ship (christened ‘INS Sagardhwani’) at
a cost of Rs 80 crore. In consideration of the fact that the acoustic imaging
method was not a complete alternative to the generation of optical images
using underwater cameras linked to a closed-circuit television system and that
the acoustic imaging catered only marginally to the requirements of the
Laboratory’s research programmes, the agreement with GRSE also included
provision for installation of an underwater imaging system with accessories
based on the optical imaging method, which was to be procured and installed
outside the ambit of the main shipbuilding contract.

Accordingly, GRSE placed a purchase order, in March 1991, for the supply of
an underwater optical imaging system, along with accessories, spares and
documentation, on a Danish Firm (McCartney A/S, Denmark) at a cost of

40




s

¢ e o i e e

== - — > =t e - S . -
T ————— —— = L= T 7 —— == e
- = o ——— = = = DI Cho
_ -

Report No.7 of 2003 (Air Force and Navy)

Danish Kroners (DKK) 1,600 009 equlvalent to Rs 0.84 crore.- The ﬁrm was
also to provrde the necessary trarmng and commlssromng serv1ces v

’ :The suppher ﬁrm despatched the System n. July 1992 Though INS

Sagardhwani was commlssmned in’ July 1994 and the Imaging System .was
also installed on board the ship concurrently, the mandatory Harbour and Sea

- Acceptance Trials were carried out only in April 1995. ]Durrng the trials, the

- Power Control Unit of the ][mb.gmg ‘Systern failed ‘and was. found- to; be

o ‘defectlve . The defective subrsystem was returned to the suppher for
'rectrﬁcatron n November 1995 under insurance ‘cover. - .

The sub- system suffered damages in transit and the InSurers: concerned agreed ‘

_ to reimburse the cost of the rep‘a1rs necessitated by the transit damage only -
- - partially. The supplier: firm therefore desired that GRSE should reimburse the
- difference ‘in the cost of these Tepairs (]DKK 190,000 .equivalent. to
. Rs5.33 lakh) Since GRSE dechned to accept the liability on this account; the
‘ _]Laboratory agreed, in December 1997 to accept thls hablhty and to. relmburse
the amount to GRS]E - : : . L e

e
The defectrve Power Control Unrt ‘was dlspatched by the suppher after :
rectification, in ]December 1999 The System could not, however, be installed - -
on board the ship even thereafter, because, the suppher demanded an amount

- of Rs 3.32 lakh as mstallatrorh charges, representing the- expenditure, on
- deputing one of its service engineers for the purpose. Though the agreement

with GRSE also included provision_ for installation, the Indian shipbuilders
refused to accept responsibility for the payment on the ground that the-: Danish
supplier was not agreeable to 1ndtall the System, free of cost. The Laboratory,
therefore, agreed to pay this amount as well, in the interest of the project.

~ However, the Danish Supplier subsequently demanded a further payment of
" 'Rs 1.93 lakh on this account. | This was not: acceptable to..the Laboratory, .
* which declded to install the System utilising its own resources without the -

assistance of the ‘supplier’s servrce engmeer INS Sagardhwam ‘was
cornmrssroned m]fuly 1994 ' :

~ The System had not however beer re-installed on board the ship even as of '
_ September 2002 to enable its tcstmg at sea and commlssmmng though INS

Sagardhwani was . commlssroned more than eight years earlier in July 1994.

- Payments aggregating to Rs 0. 78 crore had also been reimbursed to GRS]E il

‘then towards the cost of its procurement and 1nstal]lat10n, whrch had not served
‘the intehded: purpose. The Laboratory s research activities relating to the
col]lectlon and study -of data ﬁrorn the sea bed had also been compromlsed in
‘the process

4




Report No.7 of 2003 (dir Force and Navy) ’

The Mlnlstry of Defence (Defence Research and Development Orgamsatlon)
~stated (October 2002) that the System was made availabie, after repairs, only
i’ January 2002 and that the non-availability of the Optical Imaging System
had not affected data collection because several other equipment, such as Side
Scan Sonar, Echo Sounders, Magnetometers, Sub—bottom Proﬁlers etc. were
bemg used for exploration of the ocean.
The reply does not explain the mrcumstances in whlch the System ‘was made
“lavailable, after repairs, only in January 2002 when the defective Power
Control ‘Unit had been dispatched by the Danish supplier in December 1999
1tself and the reasons for its non-installation even after its receipt. More
nmportantly, though it has been contended that the absence of the System has
ot affected data-collection, the equtpment stated to be used for the purpose
thave the capability only for acoustic:imaging of the sea bed, whereas the
lobjective of procuring the System was to facilitate optical imaging. The.
Laboratory had also informed Audit earlier in January 2002 that (i) it was
difficult to identify and demarcate many of the features of the sea bed and the
iobjects lying therein without proper equipment; (ii) acoustic imaging was
{,carried out with the Side Scan Sonar on board in a few priority areas; and - (iii)
the acoustic imaging method was not a complete alternative to an optical
image obtained by using an underwater camera. It will, therefore, be evident
that the intended objective has not been realised and: the 1nvestment of Rs 0.78
- crore has remained largely unproductlve

The benefits expected by the establishment of a facility for the
ttestnng of torpedoes in sheltered waters had not accrued even after
lmon‘e than 12 years and investments aggregating to Rs 7.96 crore.
Its ntnﬂnty had consequently been very limited and the Laboratory
;concerned continues to be dependent on the Navy and foreigm
ranges for the testing reqnnrements, which would involve larger
tﬁ'ﬁnancmﬂ ontﬂays

"‘Mentlon was made in paragraph 41 of the Report of the Comptroller and
‘Audltor ‘General of India for the. year ended 31 March 1990, Union
: Government (Defence Services — Air Force and- Navy) about the delay in
estabhshmg a Lake Test Facﬂlty for the testmg of torpedoes in she]ltered

I

{1 Report No.9 of 1991
| N

42




. waters approved in Felbruary 1982 by the Naval Smence and" Technologrcal

Laboratory of the Defence Research and ]Development Organisation. In therr ,
~ - Action Taken Note, the Ministry | hald stated inter alza that the pI‘O_]CCt would be
o ,completed by December 1992

jRevrew in audrt of the suhsequent d]evelopments revealed the followrng

' } :Though the c1v1l works chmponent of the prOJect ‘was’ completed

'durrng 1991 all the facrlrtres othier than a Boat Repair Shed and jetty o
were handed over to another Centre of the Defence Research and

o Developrnent Orgamsatron nnmedrately on completron

> Constructron of a Catarnarm ’J[‘orpedo lLaunch and Recovery Vessel -

,(C’l‘lLRV) con51dered essen tial for the launchrng and- recovery of the

torpedoes - contrnued to get delayed becaiise of the - inability of the

contractor entrusted withi the work to execute’ the . contract It was
'__therefore cancelled and the: construction of the Vessel was stated to
P have heen corn]pleted departrnentally o '

> Such facrhtres as were retamed with the Laboratory were- also not fully

utilised because of several constraints that hampered successful testing, -

such as lack of - adequate de]pth in the lake, limitations of range

- resulting from non—avarlabrhty of adequate Water area, hilly terrain,
‘etc. A prototype torpedo, of the lLaboratory was also lost during. the
trials undertaken in the lake

> Consequently, 20 rnrtral tnals of torpedoes were conducted ina range—'

-~ abroad, involving expendrture of Rs 2.88 crore. Testing of the

. Advanced Experimental 'l‘ol'pedo (AET) and the Wire Guided Torpedo

~ (WGT) under development| in the Laboratory were also: conducted at
Chennai, Mumbai and Vrsal(ha]patnam when two AETs and two
: ‘WG’l‘s totally costrng Rs 7t crore were lost - ' :

> The ]p][‘O]eCt could lbe completed only in lune 1999 ata cost of Rs 7.96

crore.

) > In the. al)sence of the necessary and essentral rnfrastructure facilities,
- such as torpedo ]pre]paratronl shop, accommodatron for their storage and

B other technical buildings, the Laboratory conducted only 16 trials for .
proving certain- sub- system]s of torpedoes during September-October -
2000, after hlrrng accornmodatron from the Andhra Pradesh ’l[‘ourrsm :

43

S U A R S T Ry e e Sar e e e e LB e s s i e e .
TR T T o Wi - we L oo RN N




- Report No.7 of 2003 (Air- Force and Navy)

.+ Development Corporation and mustering support from the parent
Laboratory at Visakhapatnam. :

> No trials could be conducted durlng 2001 because of lnadequate water
Ievel in the lake.

The prlmary ObjeCtIVC of estabhshlng the torpedo test facility at a lake was to
' carry out launch and recovery of torpedoes in sheltered waters in a .cost- .
- -effective manner, w1thout dependence.on the Navy except for user trials and
lethahty examination studies. When the project was. conceived and approved,
it was’ env1saged that the facrhty, expected to be estabhshed by 1987, would
result iin a saving of Rs 7 crore 1n seven. yeals to cater to an estimated
minimum 1,100 torpedo launches. '

It w111 however be ev1dent that the ant101pat10ns have been behed and the
expected benefits have not accrued even after the lapse of more than 12 years

and notwithstanding investments aggregating to Rs 7.96 crore. On account of o

| 'inadequate infrastructure and location constraints, the test.facility had been
. only of very limited utility, necessitating more expensive trlals at sea and
_contlnued dependence on the Navy and foreign | ranges

The Ministry (Defence Research and Development Organlsatlon) stated
(October 2002) as follows : :

s On completion of the civil works in 1991, almost all the civil works

' were handed over to another Centre for higher priority works of the
Ministry. Their requirement for the Laboratory still existed during
the trials and alternative arrangements were made from external
sources. - ' '

s The depth of the lake was a constraint only for a particular trial and .
© cannot be generalised. As many as 16 proving trials of the sub-
systems of the Advanced Experimental Torpedo- and 8 -trials of
" Processor-based Moored Mines were successfully carried -out in the
~ lake at a depth of 40 metres thereby establishing that the lake was
© suitable for proving of the systems of underwater weapons which
i was the main alm of the project.

44



research activities.

Report No.7 of 2003 (Air Force and Navy)

Whlle the Lake Test Facility was equipped to support proving trials
© of -sub-systems in-the development phase, on integration of these
- sub-systems in a. torpedo after development, it was advantageous to
" prove the system in a test range having: additional features such as
underwater tracking /instrumentation and- positive recovery aids to
facilitate recovery of a-lost-torpedo, which was available only in a
foreign country. The| 20 essential trials were therefore conducted in
that range; which was an inescapable requirement.

Loss of torpedoes du ring trials was not an uncommon phenomenon
-in the development| phase which should not be a deterrent for

The precanous]ly lovsl/ level of the lake dunng 2001 was attributable
" “to the general failure of the monsoon, whlc]h was a natura.]l

] phenomenon that could not be predicted.

The facility had not been abandoned and was being fully utﬂlsed for
“trials for proving sub-systems as and when required and the aim of
the project had consequently been fulfilled though it was delayed due ,

to certain factors beyond the control of the Laboratory.

|

As mentioned earlier, the primary objective of establishing the facility was to
carry out launch -and recovelry of torpedoes in sheltered waters in a “cost-
effective manner, without dependence on the Navy. It was premsely with this
objective in view that the approval accorded in February 1982 envisaged inter
alia the _provision of facﬂmes for launch and recovery of torpedoes,

underwater ranging, diving, etc.
_instrumentation and recovery

foreign ranges. It will be pertinent to mention in this context that the original ‘

Admittedly, however, the underwater tracking
aids were not available necessitating testing in

proposal envisaged that, apart from preventing the loss of developmental.

torpedoes during sea trials, t]
_impingement on security that
systems were to be tested in
been considered a serious setb

Apart from the testing of sﬁq

he lake facility would also prevent the serious
would arise if indigenously developed weapon
foreign ranges. The loss of torpedoes had also
ack to the development plrocess :

Jéysfems, which had been resorted to only in a

very restricted manner, the facility was also to be used for the testing of major

|

assemblies and production models of torpedoes. This was not achieved.

45



v;‘

1
I I
! [

| Répm No. 70f2003 (Alzur Force and Navy)

W
i

|
|
: |
. K E Jh
. \
, [ iy
. f . ‘

Bclmdles testmg of. Processor-based Mooredl M[mes was not -one. of t]he{ .
purposes for which the facnhty was created; As agamst'l 100 torpedo launches ..

envnsaged a.t -the facnhty in a time- frame of seven’ years only 16 trials - for
; provmg certam sub- systems were. undertaken by the ]Laboratory durmg 2000.

i The mfrasuructure available at the facﬂhlrry can also be consndered only skeletal'

, and madequate for reahsmg the objecnves env1saged S

4
l

B _q""
g -
l

Cmmtelrsﬁgmd i

L D N S P (VRAWNDRAN) )
”Ndew Deﬂhn T Prmcmaﬁ Director of Audit.
1 Daf{ed 3]1 Marc}}n 2@@31 TR N A}m’ ]Force and Navy :

N@wDeﬁﬂm‘ff S D (VMAYENDRA N KAUL) -
7:Dﬁ1ﬂ:ed 311‘ Mm‘ch 2@@3 C@mpﬁmﬁﬂer amﬂ Amﬂat@r Genemﬂ of India. =
T 46

||









" Report No.7 of 2003 (Air Force and Navy)

 APPENDIX T

(Refers to in Paragraph 6) )

Position of Action Taken Notes outstanding as of December 2002

110,

- Chapften‘ ‘ . N
SI | Report No. of the Para | Pertains Brief subject | Remarks
No.| and Year |. . | No. . to : . :
" | ATN pending for more than five ye*ars
[1. |90f93 IV 38 Navy Uﬁaufhdﬁsed'provision of Final ATN -
A o ' residential telephone- awaited
2. |90f95 o 3 MOD Unauthonsed fundmg ofa Final A’J[‘N
- . R o project | awaited
13. |90f95 v 27 | Navy Extra payments on power Final ATN
B — o consumption | -awaited
4. | 90f96 IV | 2 |MOD | Non installation of an Final ATN
- " imported commumcatlon awaited
_' : system
5. | 90f9%: v 21 | Navy' Delay in operat10na1 Final ATN
deployment of lmported awaited
v _ - » system_rr , o ‘
6. |90f96 VI -39 ]DR]DO Delay in development-cum- | ATN not
' ' ‘ production of a system received
170 | 80f97 IV | 16 | Navy Submarine Fleet - Final ATN
_ 1. » - ‘ o - - | awaited
18 |80f97 - IV 23 | Navy Procurement of Articles. Final ATN
: ‘ N ' TEM-3 without cables - awaited
9. |80f97 \" 29 | Coast Wasteful investment on Final ATN
' | Guard construction of jetty awaited |
ATE‘.N‘]penvnding.;fb}r more tﬁmn_ three ;‘yeﬁré ' ’
Bof98 L | 2 |MOD | Air transport facilities for | Final ATN
o - o VVIPs and OEPs awaited
{'11. | 80f98 . I 3 | MOD Delay in setting up.of repair | Final ATN .
N I R S facilities awaited -

47




Report No.7 of 2003 (Air Force and Navy)

Chapter

Sl | Report No. Para | Pertains 2 !
No.| snd Vear of the No. o Brief subject Remarks
Report
12. | 80f 98 11 7 | Air Aircraft accidents in IAF Final ATN
Force awaited
13. | 80f98 11 21 | Air Delay in clearance of cargo | ATN not
Force received
14. | 8 of 98 v 22 | Navy Construction of Frigates Final ATN
awaited
15. | 8 of 98 v 24 | Navy Non utilization of imported | Final ATN
sonars awaited
16. | 8 of 98 v 28 | Navy Extra expenditure due to Final ATN
delay in procurement of awaited
under water valves
17. | 8 0f 98 v 30 | Navy Purchase of sub-standard Final ATN
items awaited
18. | 8 0of 98 v 33 | Navy Negligence in releasing a Final ATN
salvaged ship awaited
19. | 8 0of 98 A% 34 | Coast Recovery of overpayment at | Final ATN
Guard the instance of Audit awaited
20. | 80f 99 I 4 | MOD Non-recovery of airlift Final ATN
charges awaited
21. | 80f99 I 10 | Air Delay in sanctioning ATN not
Force additional Bulk Petroleum received
Installation
22. | 80f99 I 15 | Air Failure to obtain supply of Final ATN
Force critical armament stores awaited
23. | 8 0f 99 i 17 | Air Recovery at the instance of | Final ATN
Force audit awaited

48




Report No.7 of 2003 (Air Force and Navy)

Chapter .
5L | Report No. of the P;.".a FEraR Brief subject Remarks
No.| and Year No. to
Report
24. | 8 0f 99 IV 18 | Navy Review on Naval Dockyard, | Final ATN
Mumbai awaited
25. | 80f99 IV 19 | Navy Misuse of Gymnasium Final ATN
awaited
26. | 8 0of 99 v 20 | Navy Savings at the instance of Final ATN
Audit awaited
27. | 80f 99 IV 23 | Navy Award of fabrication of Final ATN
Torpedo Carriers to a firm awaited
under liquidation
28. | 8 0of 99 VI 27 | DRDO | Development of an airborne | Final ATN
system awaited
29. | 8 0f 99 A% 28 | DRDO | Review on Light Combat Final ATN
Aircraft awaited
ATN pending for upto three years
30. | 8 0f 2000 II 2 |(MOD Acquisition of SU-30 aircraft | Final ATN
awaited
31. | 8 of 2000 11 6 | Air Formation of Southern Air Final ATN
Force Command awaited
32. | 8 0f 2000 111 9 |Air Injudicious procurement of | Final ATN
Force helicopter rings awaited
33. | 80f 2000 I11 12 | Air Continuation of a helicopter | ATN not
Force unit without review of received

establishment despite
reduction in its tasks

49




Report No.7 of 2003 (Air Force and Navy)

Chapter
51, | Repentaee. of the LRI | Tu Brief subject Remarks
No.| and Year No. to
Report
34. | 8 of 2000 111 13 | Air Loss due to delay in raising | Final ATN
Force of discrepancy reports awaited
35. | 8 of 2000 111 15 | Air Wrongful appropriation of Final ATN
Force public revenues to non- awaited
public fund
36. | 8 of 2000 v 17 | Navy Review on Project Seabird Final ATN
awaited
37. | 8 0f 2000 v 18 | Navy Avoidable expenditure due | Final ATN
to failure in availing a awaited
cheaper offer
38. | 8 of 2000 v 19 | Navy Provision of Photo Final ATN
Interpretation Centre awaited
39. | 8 of 2000 v 21 | Navy Extra payment to contractor | Final ATN
awaited
40. | 8 0of 2001 I 2 | MOD Delay in induction of a Final ATN
surveillance system awaited
41. | 8 0f 2001 II 3 |MOD Delay in development of a Final ATN
system awaited
42. | 8 0f2001 111 6 | Air Upgradation of MiG Bis Final ATN
Force aircraft awaited
43. | 8 0f 2001 II 7 | Air Procurement and Final ATN
Force modification of Jaguar awaited
aircraft
44. | 8 0f 2001 11 8 | Air Delay in setting up of repair | Final ATN
Force facilities for helicopter awaited
engines
45. | 8 0f 2001 111 10 | Air Procurement of a Final ATN
Force communication system awaited

50




Report No.7 of 2003 (Air Force and Navy)

|

5 ; h :
Sl | Report No. Coifltpl::r Para | Pertains | Brief subiect R ks
No.| and Year No. to MIEn e e
Report |
46. | 8 0of 2001 [11 Il | Air Avoidable expenditure due Final ATN
Force to delay in placing purchase | awaited ‘
| order
| 47. | 8 0f 2001 I 12 | Air | Extra expenditure due to Final ATN
Force | negligence | awaited
. N —— — i |
48. | 8 of 2001 I1 14 | Air | Sub-optimal utilisation of a | Final ATN |
Force radar | awaited
' !
49. | 8 0f 2001 111 16 | Air | Inadmissible pu_\-‘nwnl_l_(;_a ATN not
Force Public Sector Undertaking received |
50. | 8 0of 2001 111 17 | Air | Non-utilisation L}fspcciﬁ_iist Final ATN |
Forcé | vehicles and missiles awaited
| | i i B
51. | 8 0f 2001 I11 18 | Air ' Loss due to negligence of ATN not
Force ‘ HAL received
| | |
I ]
52. | 8 0f 2001 I11 19 | Air | Loss of stores collected by | ATN not
i Force | Air Force representative | received
abroad \
| 53. | 8 0f 2001 A% 20 | Navy Delay in procurement of | Final ATN |
diesel generating sets awaited
| 54. [ 8 0f 2001 IV 21 _TJHV}' | Procurement of incorrect Final ATN |
propeller shafts awaited
| - B
1 55. | 8 0f 2001 Y% 22 [Navy | Extraexpenditure in Final ATN
procurement of spares awaited
56. | 8 of 2001 IV 23 | Navy Unauthorised deployment of | ATN not
Naval tanker for overseas received |

purchase of oil

51



Report No.7 of 2003 (Air Force and Navy)

Chapter

Sl| Report No. | e, {Fara | Pertalng Brief subject Remarks
No.| and Year No. to
Report
57. | 8 0f 2001 v 24 | Navy Recovery at the instance of | Final ATN
Audit awaited
58. | 802001 \Y% 25 | Coast Repair/refit of boats of IOC | Final ATN
Chisaid out of funds of Coast Guard | awaited
59. | 8 0f 2002 II 2 MOD Acquisition of Special Final ATN
Purpose Helicopter awaited
60. | 8 0f 2002 II 4 MOD Non-production of document | ATN not
received
61. | 8 0f 2002 11 6 Air Non supply of a rig by a ATN not
Force foreign supplier received
62. | 8 0f 2002 111 7 Air Development of a Golf ATN not
Force Course in an area reserved received
for storage of explosives
63. | 8 0f 2002 111 8 Air Procurement of unreliable Final ATN
Force fuses awaited
64. | 8 0f 2002 I11 9 Air Procurement of a defective Final ATN
Force system awaited
65. | 8 0f2002 1II 10 Air Defective contract leading to | Final ATN
Force fraudulent payment awaited
66. | 8 0f 2002 111 11 Air Extra expenditure in Final ATN
Force procurement of stores awaited
67. | 8 of 2002 II 12 Air Unnecessary import of Final ATN
Force explosive cartridges awaited
68. | 8 0f 2002 111 13 Air Delay in repair of an Aircraft | Final ATN
Force awaited
69. | 8 0f 2002 I 14 Air Avoidable inventory carrying | Final ATN
Force cost of aircraft surplus stores | awaited

52




Report No.7 of 2003 (Air Force and Navy)

Chapter
Sl. | Report No. Para | Pertains ; .
Mol S8l Vesr of the No. to Brief subject Remarks
Report

70. | 8 0f 2002 111 15 Air Recovery at the instance of | Final ATN
Force Audit awaited

71. | 8 0of 2002 v 16 Navy Procurement of missile Final ATN
awaited

72. | 8 0of 2002 v 17 Navy Delay in procurement of Air | Final ATN
targets awaited

73. | 8 0f 2002 v 18 Navy Non-commissioning of Final ATN
imported equipment awaited

74. | 8 0of 2002 v 19 Navy Recovery at the instance of | Final ATN
Audit awaited

75. | 8 0f 2002 v 20 DRDO | Foreclosure of a critical Final ATN
project awaited

76. | 8 of 2002 \Y 21 DRDO | Extra expenditure due to Final ATN
premature conclusion of awaited

contract

77. | 8 0f 2002 \% 22 DRDO | Delay in development and Final ATN

production of indigenous awaited

mines

53



Report No.7 of 2003 (Air Force and Navy)

APPENDIX II
(Refers to in Paragraph 7)

Details of files not produced to Audit

AIR FORCE
T B T — Amount Letter number and Last
Subject (Rs in dated of initial reminder
No. date
crore) requisition sent on
1. DRDO/Adv/S/511/270/ | Project Hiran 120.50 | 162/DR&D/1/95/ASIEO | 28.12.01
S/D(R&D) dated 31.10.95
30 Sep 93
2 Air HQ/82308/325/006- | Payment against contract No. 11.60 | 126/D/S/14/72/ Vol-XI 19.12.02
95/Eng 325/006/95 dated 3/11/95 for dated 02.2.96
D2(QY10/DOVD(Air-I) | supply of spares
dated 02.1.96
3. 14(20)/1/92/D(HAL) Adhoc approval for ALH 66.95 | 30/D/S/3/98/AFA dated | 19.12.02
Vol-II dated 25.3.98 03.7.98
4. | Adv-DRDO/108 Project Tempest and Project 146.41 | 280/D/R&D/2/96/AFA | 19.12.02
A/637/S/ID(R&D) dated | Stefew Project dated 24.2.2000
01.1.91
5. | Air Setting up of facilities for 7.40 | 10/D/S/12/99/AFA/Vol- | 19.12.02
HQ/S8.96016/16/6/1/AS | Depot Level Maintenance/ 111 dated 23.4.2001
R/ 516/US/D(Air-1)/01 manufacture of head up
dated 21.3.2001 display(HUD) and Digital
Map Generator(DMG) at
HAL, Avionics Division,
Korwa under TOT agreement
6. | Air Procurement of workshop 5.8 | 28/D/S/12/99/AFA/III 19.12.02
HQ/72176/1/MODN/ machinery for BRDs, under dated 29.5.01
SGE/(TY947/USD(Air- | modernisation scheme
1V) dated 19.4.01 (Phase-1I)
7. | Air Letter of authorisation for 9.45 | 27/D/S/3/85/AFA/Vol- | 19.12.02
HQ/82309/356/0757/16 | opening of letter of credit XI dated 29.5.2001
0/31761/ Eng against contract No.
D1(Q)944/US/(GS)/D( | 356/0757/160/31761 dated 27
Air-I) dated 24 April 01 | Nov 2000 between the
President of India and M/s
Avazapchaste PLC Moscow
8. Air HQ/82280/36/PC- Opening of letter of credit 23.60 | 73/D/S/17/76/AFA/Vol- | 19.12.02
276/Eng against contract No. PP- X dated 09/3/01
D(Q)/US(GS)/D(Air-I) 1323/658/E00-064-IN-356
dated 08 Nov 2000 dated 29 Jan 2000 with M/s
motor sich enterprises JSC.
Ukraine
9. | Air HQ/82309/76- Letter of authorisation for 11.35 | 75/D/S/3/85/AFA/Vol- | 19.12.02
070/35603/Eng opening of letter of credit X dated 27.3.01
D1(Q)y481/US/AGS) against contract No. 76-
D(Air-1) dated 22.2.01 70/35603 dated 25 Feb 2000
between The President of
India and M/s Aviaexport
PLC, Moscow

54




Report No.7 of 2003 (Air Force and Navy)

/B&C/306/5/D
dt. 12/9/2001

(R&D)

order on M/s BE Bangalore
for design, development,
fabrication, testing and
commissioning of station
control system (SCS)
Project SHARANG

| IT dt. 8/1/02

NAVY
| This office letter
SL Sanction N A | number and date Bty of
No. Sanction No. & Date Subject ! Amount finiti Last
| of initial Rewind .
ey eminder
requisition
l. AV/0840/TEH/CG/414/ | Supply of two advance | Rs 49.50 crore 94/D/IN/15/97 23/11/2001 |
DO(N-II) dated 28/3/97 | light helicopter to Coast dt. 27/5/97 '
Guard during 1998-99 ‘
S ‘ |
2. 10(1)/97/3434/D(N-III) Maintenance dredging at | Rs 12 crore 493/D/N/30/85/11 23/11/2001 |
dated 26/11/97 Mumbai for the post ! dt. 10/2/98 |
monsoon period of 1997 | i
5 10(1)/99/1300A/D(N- Maintenance dredging at | Rs 11.27 crore 463/D/N/30/85/11 23/11/2001 |
[11) /99 dated 26/4/99 Kochi for pre monsoon 1 dt. 29/9/99 '
period of 1999 | ; |
‘ ‘ |
4. 10(12)/99/D(N-1) dated Design and construction of | Rs 1551.64 crore 646/D/N/12/99 dt. 23/11/2001 |
14/6/99 indigenous Ship ‘ 28/12/99
5. MF/PL/1299/11/531/S/D | Revision in the cost of | Rs 1447.10 crore 165/D/N/4/85/11 dt | 23/11/2001 |
(N-I) dated 20/7/99 eight ships ‘ 31/12/99 !
|
6. F.MF/PL/3102/99/1/524 | Procurement of stores ‘ Rs 15,88,27,939.50 | 159/D/N/25/94 dt. 23/11/2001 |
/S/D(N-I) dated 15/7/99 | under SA 935612141009 | 31/12/99 i
dt. 2/7/99 to Contract No.
80/312508431 of February
4, 1993 |
T AH/0251/ESM/1 dated Supply of Eagle equipment | Rs 3830.135 lakh ! 310/D/N/40/94/111 23/11/2001
2/6/2000 ; dt. 16/10/2000
8. NHQ/1100/4/WL/ Payment of rentals of | Rs 84255256 | 479/D/N/26/87/V1 23/11/2001
(906/2000)/D{N-III) Western Railway land I dt. 23/1/2001
dated 15/3/2000 _ ] EE— ]
9. FM/5761/S’Ratna/NHQ/ | Offloading of refit cum | Rs 335.75 crore 40/D/N/4/2000 dt. 10/1/2003 |
119/D(N-1V) modernization  of  INS | 8/6/2001 |
dt.12/1/2000 Sindhuratna |
10. AV/0840/TEH/CG/163/ | Acquisition of two advance | Rs 84.78 crore 116/D/N/15/97 dt. 10/1/2003 ‘}
US(CGYD(N-II) dt. light helicopter for CG 1 21/6/2001 ,
14/2/2001 ‘ '
11. EE/09/2348/1113/D(N- Procurement of Radar | Rs 19.27 crore 154/D/N/7/93 dt. 10/1/2003 |
1) dt. 14/3/2001 frigate with target 24/7/2001 .
simulator for INS Valsura, I
Jamnagar |
12. 1/W/004/00/FCS/ATVP Sanction for pm'ccmcm of | Rs 16.44 crore 353/D/R&D/3/98/1 | 10/1/2003

55



PR TR i R 0l

rmn L LIRS B

A

T I SRR T



